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Sterile
Product Description:
The 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Film Dressing with Non-Adherent Pad is a waterproof, 
bacterial and viral* barrier dressing. The dressing consists of a non-adherent, absorbent 

adhesive without natural rubber latex.  
*In vitro testing shows that the transparent film dressing provides a viral barrier from 

Intended Use:
The 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Film Dressing with Non Adherent Pad is designed for 
covering superficial and partial thickness wounds, surgical incisions and IV catheter sites. 
This product is not designed, sold or intended for use except as indicated.
Intended User:
For use by medical professionals or under the guidance of medical professionals
Contraindications:

Warnings:
Do not use dressing as a replacement for sutures and other primary wound 

Precautions:
1. Hemostasis of the catheter site or wound should be achieved before applying 

2. 
3. Make sure the skin is dry and free of soap residue and lotion to prevent skin irritation 

4. The dressing may be used on an infected site only when under the care of a health 

Note: 

 

Follow facility guidelines for infection control.

 

Follow your “gauze and tape” protocol for use.
Dressing Selection:
Choose a dressing size large enough to provide a margin that adheres to dry healthy skin 
around the catheter or wound site.

Before Using the Dressing:
1. Prepare site according to institution protocol.
2. Clipping of hair at the site may improve adhesion. Shaving is not recommended. 
3. Allow all prep liquids to completely dry before applying the dressing to prevent skin 

irritation and ensure good adhesion.

Application:
1. Open package and remove sterile dressing.
2. Peel the paper liner from the paper-framed dressing, exposing the adhesive surface.
3. Position the framed window over the wound site or catheter insertion site and 

4. Press the dressing in place.
5. Remove the paper frame from the dressing while smoothing down the dressing edges. 

Seal securely around catheter or wound site. Firmly smooth out the adhesive border 
to the skin.

1. The site should be observed for signs of infection or other complications. If infection 
is suspected, remove the dressing, assess the site directly, and determine appropriate 
medical intervention. Infection may be signaled by fever, pain, redness, swelling or an 
unusual odor or discharge.

2. Change the dressing according to the institution protocol, or when the barrier properties 
have been compromised.

Dressing Removal:
Gently grasp an edge and slowly peel the dressing from the skin in the direction of hair 
growth. Avoid skin trauma by peeling the dressing back, rather than pulling it up from 

Shelf Life/Disposal:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date printed on each box. Do not use if expired or if 
expiration date is missing or illegible. Dispose according to local country legislation.
How supplied:
Supplied in boxes of individually packaged sterile dressings. Sterility of product is 

Customer Information:
Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and the local competent 
authority (EU) or local regulatory authority.
For further information, please contact your local 3M representative or contact us at 3M.com and
select your country.

guaranteed unless the individual pouch is unintentionally opened or damaged.
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Stérile
non adhérente

Le pansement transparent 3M™ Tegaderm™+Pad avec compresse non adhérente est 
une barrière antibactérienne et antivirale* résistante à l’eau. Ce pansement est constitué 
d’une compresse absorbante non adhérente centrée sur un film transparent débordant sur 

*Des tests in vitro ont montré que le film transparent des pansements constitue une 

Le pansement film 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad avec compresse non adhérente est indiqué 
pour couvrir les plaies superficielles et peu profondes, les incisions chirurgicales et les 
sites de pose de cathéters intraveineux. Ce produit a été conçu pour être vendu et utilisé 
aux seules fins indiquées.

Utilisateurs prévus : 
Professionnels de santé et les patients suivants les instructions de ces professionnels.

Ne pas utiliser le pansement en remplacement de sutures ou d’autres méthodes de 
sutures primaires des plaies.

1. Assurer l’hémostase du site de ponction du cathéter ou de la plaie avant 
d’appliquer le pansement.

2. Ne pas étirer le pansement pendant l’application car la tension pourrait créer une 

3. S’assurer que la peau est propre, sèche et dépourvue de résidus de savon et 
d’autres substances de nettoyage pour éviter une irritation cutanée et garantir une 

4. N’utiliser le pansement sur une plaie infectée que sous la supervision d’un 

Remarque :  respecter les directives habituelles en matière de prévention des infections.

 

Procéder suivant le même protocole que pour un pansement réalisé à partir 
d’une compresse et d’un sparadrap.  

Choisir un pansement su�samment grand pour que le bord adhésif du pansement soit en 

1. Préparer le site conformément au protocole de l’établissement.
2. La tonte des poils présents sur le site d’application peut améliorer l’adhérence. 

3. Laisser sécher complètement tout antiseptique avant d’appliquer le pansement afin 

1. 
2. 
3. Mettre en place le pansement en centrant la compresse sur la plaie ou le site 

4. Appliquer le pansement en appuyant.
5. Retirer le cadre de pose en papier du pansement tout en lissant bien les bords. Assurer 

l’adhérence du pansement autour du cathéter ou de la plaie. Bien lisser le pansement 
en pressant les bords adhésifs sur la peau.

1. Surveiller le site pour détecter tout signe d’infection ou autre complication. En 
Soins

cas de soupçons d’infection, retirer le pansement, examiner directement le site 
et déterminer l’intervention médicale appropriée. Une infection peut se signaler 
par un accès de fièvre, une douleur, une rougeur, un gonflement ou une odeur ou 

2. Changer le pansement conformément au protocole en vigueur dans l’établissement ou 
dès que ses propriétés protectrices ont été compromises.

Saisir délicatement un bord du pansement et le décoller doucement en tirant 
dans le sens de la pousse des poils. Pour éviter toute lésion 

sur soi-même

Pour des résultats optimaux, conserver à température ambiante. Ne pas exposer à la 
chaleur ou à l’humidité. Pour connaître la durée de conservation du produit, consulter la 
date d’expiration imprimée sur la boîte.

Distribué en boîtes contenant des pansements stériles emballés individuellement. La 
stérilité du pansement est garantie, sauf si l’emballage individuel est endommagé.
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez contacter votre représentant local 3M ou contactez-nous 
sur 3M.com et sélectionnez votre pays.
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Transparentverband mit nicht haftender Wundauflage 
Steril
Produktbeschreibung:
Der 3M™ Tegaderm™+Pad Filmverband mit nicht haftender Wundauflage ist ein 
wasserfester, bakterien- und virendichter* Wundverband. Der Verband besteht aus 
einer nicht haftenden, absorptionsfähigen Wundauflage auf einer größeren, dünneren

einem latexfreien
*In-vitro-Tests haben bewiesen, dass der transparente Film des Verbandes eine Barriere 

der Verband intakt bleibt und keine Undichtigkeiten aufweist.
gegen Bakterien und Viren

Abdeckung von oberflächlichen und tiefen Wunden, chirurgischen Inzisionen und  
IV-Kathetereinstichstellen vorgesehen. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den oben erwähnten 
Einsatz bestimmt und wird ausschließlich zu diesem Zweck verkauft.

Kontraindikationen:

Warnhinweise:

Avertissement :

Der Verband darf nicht als Ersatz für Wundnähte und andere primäre Wundver-
schlussmethoden benutzt werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1. Vor Anlegen des Wundverbandes muss eine eventuelle Blutung an der Katheter-

einstichstelle oder Wunde gestillt werden.
2. Überdehnen Sie den Verband bei der Applikation nicht, da sonst Hautschädigungen 

entstehen können.
3. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Haut trocken und frei von Seifen- und Lotionsresten ist, um 

4. Der Verband darf auf infizierten Stellen nur unter ärztlicher Aufsicht 

Gebrauchsanweisung:

Hinweis:  Befolgen Sie die Richtlinien Ihrer Einrichtung zur Infektionskontrolle.

Einmalprodukt. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einer Infektion oder anderen 
Erkrankungen/Verletzungen führen.
Wenn die sterile Verpackung beschädigt oder versehentlich geö�net wird,
das Produkt entsorgen und nicht verwenden.

 
Bei der Anwendung sind die üblichen Behandlungsstandards zu befolgen.

Wählen Sie die Verbandgröße so aus, dass ausreichend Klebefläche für den Halt auf 
der gesunden und trockenen Haut um die Wunde bzw. Kathetereinstichstelle herum 

1. Bereiten Sie die Stelle gemäß den Protokollen Ihrer Einrichtung vor.
2. Das Kürzen der Haare um die Kathetereinstichstelle bzw. Wunde verbessert 

Vor Anwendung des Verbands:

3. Lassen Sie vor dem Anlegen des Verbandes alle aufgebrachten Desinfektionsmittel 
und Hautschutzlösungen vollständig abtrocknen, um Hautreizungen zu vermeiden und eine gute 

Applikation:
1. 
2. Entfernen Sie das Trägerpapier vom Verband, ohne mit der 

3. Positionieren Sie den eingerahmten Ausschnitt über der Kathetereinstichstelle oder 
der Wunde

4. Drücken Sie den Verband an.
5. Entfernen Sie den Papierrahmen vom Verband, während Sie dabei die Verbandränder 

glattstreichen. Modellieren Sie ihn gut und sicher an der Kathetereinstichstelle oder der 
Wunde an. Drücken Sie den Kleberand gut an der Haut an.

1. Die Wunde sollte regelmäßig auf Infektionsanzeichen oder andere Komplikationen hin 
untersucht werden. Bei Verdacht einer Infektion sollten Sie den Verband entfernen, die 
Wunde direkt begutachten und die entsprechenden medizinischen Gegenmaßnahmen 
veranlassen. Anzeichen einer Infektion können z. B. Fieber, Schmerzen, Rötung, 
Schwellung, ungewöhnlicher Geruch oder erhöhtes Wundexsudat sein.

2. Wechseln Sie den Verband gemäß den Protokollen Ihrer Einrichtung oder bei Bedarf.

Entfernen des Verbands:
Lösen Sie vorsichtig eine Ecke des Verbandes und ziehen Sie ihn langsam in 
Haarwuchsrichtung von der Haut ab. Indem Sie den Verband flach zurückziehen, anstatt ihn 

Haltbarkeit/Entsorgung:
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf jeder Packung aufgedruckt. Nach Ablauf oder bei fehlendem/
unsleserlichem Verfallsdatum nicht verwenden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt entsprechend
der geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften Ihres Landes.

Art der Verpackung:
Wird in Schachteln mit einzeln verpackten, sterilen Verbänden geliefert. Die Sterilität des 
Produkts wird garantiert, solange die Einzelverpackung nicht beschädigt ist.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrem zuständigen Ansprechpartner bei 3M oder 

Verificare le disposizioni del proprio Comune per la gestione dei rifiuti

unter 3M.com, wenn Sie Ihr Land auswählen.
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sterile
Medicazione transparente con tampone assorbente

Descrizione del prodotto:
La medicazione in film 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad con tampone non aderente è 
impermeabile e agisce come barriera antibatterica e antivirale*. La medicazione è 
costituita da un tampone assorbente non aderente coperto da un film sottile, di dimensioni 

*I test in vitro mostrano che il rivestimento in film di poliuretano rappresenta un’e�cace 

Indicazioni per l’uso:
La medicazione in film 3M™ Tegaderm™+Pad con tampone non aderente è indicata 
per la copertura di ferite superficiali e a spessore parziale, ferite chirurgiche e siti di 
cateterizzazione endovenosa. Questo prodotto non è stato progettato, non viene venduto 

Controindicazioni:

Utilizzatori previsti:
Gli utenti previsti sono gli operatori sanitari e persone che seguono le indicazioni degli operatori sanitari. 

Avvertenze:
Non utilizzare la medicazione in sostituzione di suture o altri metodi di chiusura primaria 
delle ferite.

Precauzioni:
1. Prima di applicare la medicazione, è necessario ottenere l’emostasi del sito di 

cateterizzazione o della ferita.
2. Non tendere la medicazione durante l’applicazione, in quanto la tensione potrebbe 

causare traumi alla cute.
3. Accertarsi che la cute sia asciutta e priva di residui di sapone o lozioni per evitare 

4. La medicazione può essere utilizzata su un sito infetto solo sotto la diretta osservazione 

Istruzioni per l’uso:
Nota: Seguire i protocolli della struttura per il controllo delle infezioni.

Per l’uso della medicazione, attenersi alla normale procedura per l’applicazione di 
medicazioni con garza e cerotto.

Scegliere una misura su�ciente a fornire un margine che aderisca alla cute sana e 

1. Preparare il sito secondo il protocollo della struttura sanitaria.
2. La tricotomia del sito può migliorare l’adesione della medicazione. Si sconsiglia di 

3. Per evitare l’irritazione della cute e per garantire un’adesione adeguata, lasciar 
asciugare completamente il disinfettante prima di procedere 

Applicazione:
1. 
2. Staccare la carta protettiva dalla medicazione con cornice di carta, 

3. Centrare la finestra a cornice sul sito di inserzione del catetere o sulla ferita e applicare 

4. Premere la medicazione in posizione.
5. Rimuovere la cornice di carta dalla medicazione premendo bene sui bordi. Far aderire bene 

la medicazione attorno alla ferita o al sito di cateterizzazione. Premere bene sui bordi adesivi
verso l'esterno della medicazione.

1. Il sito deve essere osservato per rilevare eventuali segni di infezione o altre 
complicanze. Se si sospetta la presenza di un’infezione, rimuovere la medicazione, 
esaminare accuratamente il sito e determinare gli opportuni interventi medici di 
trattamento. I sintomi di infezione possono includere febbre, dolore, arrossamento, 
gonfiore, oppure odore o secrezioni insolite.

2. La medicazione va cambiata in base alla procedura in uso o quando le sue proprietà di 
protezione risultano compromesse.

Rimozione della medicazione:
Sollevare delicatamente il bordo della medicazione e staccarla lentamente dalla cute nella 
direzione della crescita dei peli. La medicazione deve essere staccata ripiegandola su se 

Durata e smaltimento
Per la durata, fare riferimento alla data di scadenza stampata su ogni scatola.
Non utilizzare se scaduto e se la data di scadenza è assente o illeggibile. 
Smaltire secondo la legislazione locale.

Per favore segnalare ogni incidente grave avvenuto in relazione al dispositivo a 3M e all'autorità
competente locale (EU) o autorità regolatoria locale.

Confezionamento:

Informazioni per i clienti:

Il prodotto è fornito in scatole contenenti medicazioni sterili confezionate singolarmente. La 
sterilità del prodotto è garantita, eccetto se la singola busta sia aperta non
intenzionalmente o danneggiata.

Per ulteriori informazioni al di fuori degli Stati Uniti, contattare il rappresentante locale 
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Estéril
Descripción del producto:
El apósito transparente 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad es impermeable y sirve de barrera 
para bacterias y virus*. El apósito se compone de una película delgada con adhesivo 

*Las pruebas in vitro muestran que los apósitos transparentes brindan una barrera contra 

Indicaciones de uso:
El apósito transparente 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad con almohadilla antiadherente está 
diseñado para cubrir heridas superficiales y de espesor parcial, incisiones quirúrgicas 
y puntos de punción de catéteres IV. Este producto no está diseñado para venderse o 
utilizarse para un uso diferente al indicado.

Contraindicaciones:

Advertencias:
No use el apósito como sustituto de suturas ni otros métodos primarios de cierre 

Precauciones:
1. Antes de colocar el apósito, se debe lograr la hemostasia en la herida o en el punto de 

punción del catéter.
2. No estire el apósito durante la aplicación, ya que la tensión podría causar lesiones en 

la piel.
3. Asegúrese de que la piel esté seca y sin residuos de jabón o cremas para prevenir la 

4. El apósito puede utilizarse en una zona infectada sólo bajo la supervisión de un 

Instrucciones de uso:
Nota:  Siga las directrices para control de infecciones de su centro. 

Siga el protocolo de aplicación correspondiente para el uso de este apósito.

Seleccione un apósito de tamaño suficiente para permitir que haya un margen mínimo que 

1. Prepare la zona de acuerdo con el protocolo de la institución..
2. Rasurar el vello de la zona puede mejorar la adhesión. No se recomienda afeitar con 

3. Permita que todos los líquidos de preparación se sequen completamente antes de 

Aplicación:
1. 
2. Despegue el soporte protector de papel del apósito, dejando al descubierto la 

3. Coloque la ventana enmarcada sobre la zona de la herida o el punto de inserción del 

4. Presione el apósito en su lugar.
5. Retire el marco de aplicación del apósito mientras alisa los bordes del apósito hacia 

abajo. Selle con seguridad alrededor del catéter o la herida. Alise firmemente el borde 
adhesivo contra la piel.

1. La zona debe examinarse en busca de signos de infección u otras complicaciones. 
En caso de una posible infección, retire el apósito, evalúe la zona directamente y 
determine la intervención médica adecuada. Una infección puede advertirse por la 
aparición de fiebre, dolor, enrojecimiento, hinchazón o un olor o exudado no usuales.

2. Cambie el apósito según el protocolo de la institución o cuando las propiedades de 
barrera se vean comprometidas.
Retirada del apósito:
Sujete el apósito suavemente por uno de sus bordes y despéguelo lentamente de la piel 
en dirección al crecimiento del vello. Evite lesiones en la piel despegando el apósito hacia 

Almacenamiento, vida útil y desecho:
Para obtener resultados óptimos, almacénelo a temperatura ambiente. Evite el exceso 
de calor y humedad. Para obtener información acerca de la vida útil, consulte la fecha de 
caducidad impresa en cada caja.

Cómo se suministra:
Se suministra en cajas de apósitos estériles con envoltorios individuales. La esterilidad del 
producto está garantizada siempre que el envase individual no esté dañado. 
Para obtener información adicional, comuníquese con su representante local de 3M o 
visite nuestro sitio web 3M.com y seleccione su país.
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Steriel
Productomschrijving:
Het 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad filmverband met niet-klevend wondkussen is een 
waterbestendig verband dat een barrière vormt tegen bacteriën en virussen*. Het verband 
bestaat uit een niet-klevend, absorberend kussen, geïntegreerd in een grotere dunne filmlaag 

* In-vitro-Tests laten zien dat het transparante filmverband een virale barrière vormt 

Indicaties voor gebruik:
Het 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad filmverband met niet-klevend wondkussen is ontworpen 

zolang het verband intact blijft

voor de afdekking van oppervlakkige wonden, zoals snij- en schaafwonden,
chirurgische incisies. Dit product is niet ontworpen of bedoeld voor enig 
ander gebruik dan aangegeven en wordt hiervoor ook niet verkocht.

Beoogde gebruikers : gezondheidszorgprofessionals en patiënten die de richtlijnen
van deze professionals volgen.

Contra-indicaties:

Waarschuwingen:
Gebruik het verband niet als vervanging van hechtingen en andere methoden voor 
primaire wondsluiting.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1. Voordat het verband wordt aangebracht, dient hemostase van de 

wond te hebben plaatsgevonden.
2. Rek het verband tijdens het aanbrengen niet uit, aangezien spanning de huid 

3. Zorg ervoor dat de huid droog is en geen zeepresten noch lotion bevat om huidirritatie te 

4. Het verband mag alleen op een geïnfecteerde plaats worden gebruikt onder strikte 

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
Opmerking:  Volg de richtlijnen van uw instelling voor het bestrijden van infecties 

 

Volg uw “wondverbandprotocol” voor het gebruik van dit verband. 

Kies een verband dat groot genoeg is om de kleeflaag op een droge, intacte huid rondom 

1. Bereid de te behandelen plaats voor overeenkomstig het protocol van uw instelling.
2. Voor een optimale hechting van het verband kan het nodig zijn overtollig haar weg te 

Scheren met een scheermesje
3. Laat desinfectiemiddelen volledig opdrogen alvorens het verband aan te brengen, om 

1. 
2. 
3. Centreer het wondverband met frame over de wond en breng het 

4. Druk goed aan.
5. Verwijder het papieren kader van het verband terwijl u de randen met de andere hand

gladstrijkt en goed aandrukt voor een optimale kleefkracht.

1. De behandelde plaats moet worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van infectie of andere 
complicaties. Als infectie wordt vermoed, verwijdert u het verband, evalueert u de 
behandelde plaats direct en bepaalt u welke medische zorg nodig is. Koorts, pijn, 
roodheid, zwelling of een ongebruikelijke geur of afscheiding kunnen op infectie duiden.

2. Verwissel het verband overeenkomstig het protocol van uw instelling of wanneer de 
barrièrevormende eigenschappen zijn aangetast.

Verband verwijderen:
Pak het verband voorzichtig vast bij een van de randen en haal het laag en langzaam van de huid 
af in de richting van de haargroei. Voorkom huidletsel door het verband voorzichtig en 
langzaam over zichzelf te trekken

Opslag/houdbaarheid :
Voor optimale resultaten dient het product op kamertemperatuur te worden opgeslagen. 
Vermijd overmatige hitte en vochtigheid. Voor de houdbaarheid raadpleegt u de op elke 
doos vermelde vervaldatum.

Verpakking :
Geleverd in dozen met afzonderlijk verpakte steriele verbanden. De steriliteit van het 
product wordt gegarandeerd tenzij de afzonderlijke verpakking beschadigd is.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale 3M-vertegenwoordiger of neem 
contact met ons op via 3M.com en kies uw land.
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Produktbeskrivning:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Filmförband med icke vidhäftande dyna är ett vattentätt 
förband vilket fungerar som barriär mot bakterier och virus*. Förbandet är belagt 
med ett vattenavvisande, hypoallergent häftämne och består av en mot såret icke 

*In vitro-tester visar att det transparenta filmförbandet utgör en barriär mot virus som 

Bruksanvisning:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Filmförband med icke vidhäftande sårdyna är utformat för 
att täcka ytliga sår och fullhudsskador, kirurgiska sår och insticksställen för IV-katetrar. 
Denna produkt är inte framställd, såld eller avsedd för någon annan användning än den 

Kontraindikationer:

Varningar:
Använd inte förbandet som ersättning för suturer och andra primära 
sårförslutningsmetoder.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
1. Hemostas av insticksstället eller såret bör uppnås innan förbandet appliceras.
2. Sträck inte förbandet när du lägger på det, eftersom sträckning kan orsaka skada 

3. Se till att huden är torr och fri från tvålrester och lotion, för att förhindra hudirritation 

4. Förbandet kan användas på ett infekterat område, men då endast under övervakning 

Bruksanvisning:
Obs:  Följ lokala riktlinjer för infektionskontroll. 

Följ ditt “förbands- och tejp”-protokoll.

Välj ett förband som är så stort att en tillräckligt stor kant kan fästa på torr, frisk hud runt 

1. Förbered området i enlighet med sjukhusets regler.
2. 
3. Vänta tills alla desinfektionsmedel har torkat fullständigt innan förbandet appliceras, för 

Applicering:
1. 
2. Dra av skyddspapperet från förbandet så att den häftande, pappersinramade 

3. 
4. Tryck förbandet på plats.
5. Ta bort pappret från förbandet medan du jämnar ut förbandets kanter. Fäst ordentligt 

runt katetern eller såret. Jämna ut den självhäftande kanten mot huden.

1. Området ska inspekteras för eventuella tecken på infektion eller andra komplikationer. 
Vid förmodad infektion, ta bort förbandet, bedöm området direkt och bestäm lämplig 
medicinskt ingrepp. Tecken på infektion kan vara feber, rodnad, svullnad, ovanlig lukt 
eller ökad sårsekretion.

2. Byt förbandet enligt sjukhusets regler, eller om barriäregenskaperna har äventyrats.

Ta bort förbandet:
Fatta försiktigt tag i en kant och ”skala” långsamt av förbandet från huden i riktning 

Förvaring/hållbarhet/kassering:
Förvara i rumstemperatur för bästa resultat. Undvik hög värme och luftfuktighet. För 
uppgift om hållbarhet, se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning.

Förpackningsinformation:
Levereras i kartonger med separat förpackade sterila förband. Produktens sterilitet 
garanteras, såvida inte den enskilda förpackningen är skada.

För mer information var vänlig kontakta din lokala 3M-representant eller gå in på 3M.com 
och välj ditt land.
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Steril
Produktbeskrivelse:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad filmforbinding med ikke-klæbende pude yder en sikker barriere 
mod udefrakommende væsker, bakterier og virus*. Forbindingen består af en tynd film 

*In vitro-test viser, at de transparente filmforbindinger udgør en barriere mod vira, der er 

Applicering:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Filmforbinding med ikke-klæbende pude er designet til dækning 
af overfladiske sår i delvis tykkelse, operationssår og IV-katetersteder. Dette produkt bør 
ikke anvendes til andre formål end ovennævnte.

Kontraindikationer:

Advarsler:
Forbindinger må ikke anvendes i stedet for suturer og andre primære sårlukningsmetoder.

Forholdsregler:
1. Hæmostase af kateterstedet eller såret skal opnås, før forbindingen appliceres.
2. Undgå at strække forbindingen under appliceringen, da trækket kan forårsage 

hudtraume.
3. Sørg for, at huden er tør og fri for sæberester og creme for at forhindre hudirritation og 

4. Forbindingen bør kun appliceres på inficerede sår under opsyn og behandling af 

Brugsanvisning:
Bemærk!  Følg hospitalets retningslinjer for infektionskontrol. 

Følg protokollen for brug af “gaze og tape”.

Vælg en forbinding, som er så stor, at den dækker tør, sund hud omkring såret 

1. Forbered stedet som beskrevet i hospitalets protokol.
2. For at forbedre vedhæftningen kan hårvækst omkring såret fjernes. Barbering 

3. For at sikre god vedhæftning og forebygge hudirritation skal desinfektions- og 

Anvendelse:
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. Tryk forbindingen fast.
5. Fjern papirkanten fra forbindingen, mens forbindingens kanter glattes ud. Forbindingen 

skal forsegle såret eller kateterstedet sikkert. Glat omhyggeligt kanterne på 
forbindingen fra midten og ud.

Sårpleje:
1. Sårstedet skal observeres for tegn på infektion eller andre komplikationer. Hvis der er 

mistanke om infektion, skal forbindingen fjernes, såret vurderes med det samme og en 
passende medicinsk behandling iværksættes. Tegn på infektion kan være feber, smerte, 
rødme, hævelse eller unormal lugt eller sekretion.

2. Forbindingen skal skiftes i henhold til hospitalets protokol, eller hvis forbindingens 
barriereegenskaber kompromitteres.

Fjernelse af forbinding:
Tag forsigtig fat i en kant, og træk langsomt forbindingen af huden i hårenes retning. 
Undgå hudskader ved at trække forbindingen bagud - i stedet for at trække den opad 

Opbevaring/holdbarhed/bortska�else:
For at opnå de bedste resultater skal produktet opbevares ved stuetemperatur. Undgå for 
høj varme eller for høj fugtighed. For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen, der 
er anført på hver æske.

Leverings- og bestillingsinformation:
Leveres i æsker med enkeltpakkede sterile forbindinger. Produktets sterilitet garanteres, 
medmindre den enkelte pose er beskadiget.
For yderligere oplysninger, kontakt din lokale 3M repræsentant eller kontakt os via 
3M.com, hvor du kan vælge dit land.

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad
Filmbandasje med ikke-heftende kompress

 I

 

Steril
Produktbeskrivelse:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Filmbandasje med ikke-heftende kompress er en vanntett 
bandasje som beskytter mot bakterier og virus*. Bandasjen består av en 
ikke-heftende absorberende kompress festet til en større tynn film som har et lateksfritt, 

*In vitro-testing viser at den gjennomsiktige filmen danner en virusbarriere mot virus på 

Indikasjoner for bruk:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad filmbandasje med ikke-heftende kompress er designet for 
å dekke overfladiske sår og sår i huden med delvis tykkelse, kirurgiske innsnitt og 
IV-kateter-steder. Dette produktet er ikke designet, solgt eller ment for annen bruk enn 
den som er angitt.

Kontraindikasjoner:

Advarsler:
Ikke bruk bandasjen som en erstatning for suturer og andre primærmetoder for å 

Forholdsregler:
1. Man skal oppnå hemostase på kateterstedet eller i såret før man setter på bandasjen.
2. Ikke strekk bandasjen ved applikering, da dette kan føre til skader på huden.

Bandasjen kan brukes på et infisert hudområde, men kun under oppsyn av helsepersonell.
3. 
4. 

Bruksanvisning:
Ikke til gjenbruk. Gjenbruke kan føre til infeksjon eller annen 
sykdom/skade. Hvis den sterile forpakningen er brutt eller utislsiktet 
åpnet, skal produktet kasseres, ikke brukes.

Merk:  Overhold gjeldende rutiner for å unngå infeksjoner.

 

Følg rutinene for “bandasje og tape” ved bruk.

Bandasjevalg:
Velg en bandasje stor nok til å gi en kant som kan feste seg til tørr og frisk hud rundt 

1. Klargjør stedet i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer.
2. 
3. La alle rense- og beskyttelsesmidler tørke grundig før bandasjen legges på for å unngå 

Applikering:
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. Trykk bandasjen på plass.
5. Fjern papirkanten fra bandasjen mens du glatter ut kantene på bandasjen. Tett godt 

den papirinnrammede bandasjen

rundt innstikkstedet eller såret. Glatt ut limkanten mot huden.

1. Stedet skal observeres for tegn på infeksjon eller andre komplikasjoner. Ved mistanke 
om infeksjon, fjerner du bandasjen, undersøker stedet direkte og bestemmer egnet 
medisinsk behandling. Infeksjon kan gi symptomer som feber, smerte, rødhet, hovenhet 
eller en uvanlig lukt eller sekresjon.

2. Skift bandasjen i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer, eller når barriereegenskapene 
er kompromittert.

Fjerne bandasjen:
Ta varsomt tak i én av kantene og trekk bandasjen langsomt av huden i hårvekstens 
retning. For å unngå hudskade, dra bandasjen forsiktig bakover i stedet for å trekke den 

Lagring/holdbarhet/kassering:
Bør oppbevares ved romtemperatur for best resultat. Unngå høy varme og fuktighet. For 
holdbarhet, se utløpsdato som er trykket på hver pakke.

Forpakninger:
Leveres i esker med individuelt pakkede sterile bandasjer. Det garanteres at produktet er 
sterilt såfremt den enkelte posen ikke er skadet.

For videre informasjon, ta kontakt med din lokale 3M-representant eller kontakt oss 

Directions for Use: 
Do not reuse. Reuse may lead to infection or other illness/injury.
If the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally opened, discard the product, do not use.

het verband

Indikationen:

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad J 
Kalvosidos, jossa tarttumaton haavatyyny  
Steriili
Tuotteen kuvaus:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad haavakalvo tarttumattomalla haavatyynyllä on vedenkestävä, 
bakteereilta ja viruksilta* suojaava sidos. Tarttumaton, imukykyinen haavatyyny on 
kiinnitetty suurempaan, ohueen haavakalvoon. Haavakalvon liima-aine on vedenkestävä ja 

*In vitro 

Käyttöaiheet:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad -kalvosidos, jossa on tarttumaton haavatyyny, on tarkoitettu 
pintahaavojen ja toisen asteen haavojen, leikkaushaavojen ja suonensisäisten kanyylien 
pistokohtien suojaksi. Tätä tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu, tarkoitettu eikä sitä myydä muihin 
kuin edellä määritettyihin tarkoituksiin.
Vasta-aiheet:

Varoitukset:
Älä käytä sidosta ompeleiden äläkä muiden haavan sulkemisen ensisijaisten menetelmien 
korvaamiseen.
Varotoimet:
1. Kanyylin pistokohdan tai haavan verenvuodon on oltava tyrehtynyt ennen sidoksen 

asettamista paikalleen.
2. Älä venytä sidosta asettaessasi sitä. Venyttäminen saattaa johtaa ihovaurioon.
3. Varmista, että iho on kuiva ja ettei siinä ole saippua- tai rasvajäämiä niin, että ihon 

ärtymiseltä vältytään ja hyvä kiinnitys varmistetaan.

 

4. 
Käyttöohjeet:
Huom.

  

Noudata hoitolaitoksen infektioiden torjuntaa koskevia ohjeita.

 

Noudata käytössä samoja hoitokäytäntöjä kuin harsotaitoksen ja teipin käytössä.

1. Valmistele asettamiskohta sairaalan hoitokäytännön mukaisesti.
2. Karvoituksen leikkaaminen saattaa parantaa sidoksen kiinnittymistä. Ihokarvojen ajelua 

3. Anna kaikkien ihonvalmistelu- ja suoja-aineiden kuivua kokonaan ennen sidoksen 
asettamista ihoärsytyksen estämiseksi ja hyvän kiinnityksen varmistamiseksi.

1. 
2. 3.

 4.
 
Paina sidos paikalleen.

5.

 

Irrota paperiset kehykset sidoksesta samalla, kun tasoitat sidoksen reunat iholle. 
Tiivistä katetrin tai haavan ympärys hyvin. Tasoita liimareunat tiiviisti kiinni ihoon.

1. Haava-aluetta on tarkkailtava mahdollisen infektion tai muiden komplikaatioiden 
varalta. Jos tulehdusta epäillään, poista sidos ja tarkista kohta ja päätä asianmukaiset 
hoitotoimenpiteet. Infektion oireita ovat mm. kuume, kipu, punoitus, turvotus tai 
poikkeava haju tai vuoto.

2. Vaihda sidos sairaalan hoitokäytännön mukaisesti tai jos sen tiiviys on heikentynyt.
Sidoksen poisto:
Tartu sidoksen reunaan varovasti ja vedä sidos hitaasti iholta karvankasvun suuntaisesti. 
Vältä ihovauriota vetämällä sidosta taaksepäin sen sijaan, että nostaisit sen iholta 

Varastointi/säilyvyys/hävittäminen:
Parhaan tuloksen saamiseksi säilytä huoneenlämmössä. Vältä liiallista kuumuutta 
ja kosteutta. Tuotteen säilyvyys selviää jokaiseen rasiaan painetusta viimeisestä 
käyttöpäivästä.
Toimitustiedot:
Sidokset ovat steriilejä, ja ne toimitetaan rasioissa yksittäispakattuina. Tuote on steriili, jos 
yksittäinen pussi on ehjä ja avaamaton.
Lisätietoja saat paikalliselta 3M Edustajalta tai ottamalla meihin yhteyttä osoitteessa 
3M.com ja valitsemalla maasi.

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad  

 
Esterilizado
Penso de pelicula com compressa

Descrição do produto:
O penso transparente 3M™ Tegaderm +Pad com compressa não aderente é um penso 
de proteção contra vírus, batérias e resistente à água. O penso é composto por uma 
compressa absorvente fixa a uma fina película transparente mais larga com um adesivo 

*Os testes In vitro demonstram que os pensos de película transparente constituem uma 

Indicações de utilização:
O penso de película 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad com almofada não aderente foi concebido 
para cobrir feridas superficiais e com uma espessura parcial, incisões cirúrgicas e 
cateteres IV. Este produto não foi concebido para ser vendido ou utilizado para outros fins 
que não os aqui indicados.
Contra-indicações:

Avisos:
Não utilize um penso como substituição para suturas e outros métodos de encerramento 
de feridas primárias. 
Precauções:
1.

 

A hemóstase do local do cateter ou da ferida deve ser alcançada antes de aplicar 

2.
 

Não estique o penso durante a aplicação pois a tensão poderão causar danos na pele.
3. Certifique-se de que a pele está seca e sem resíduos de sabão e loção, de modo a 

4.
 

O penso só pode ser usado em feridas infetadas mediante vigilância de profissionais 

Modo de utilização:

Nota: 
Siga as diretrizes da sua instalação relativas ao controlo de infeções.
Siga o seu protocolo “gaze e fita adesiva” para utilização.

K

 

 

 

Escolher um penso de dimensões suficientes para permitir a aderência sobre a pele seca 

1. Prepare o local de acordo com o protocolo da instituição.
2. A tricotomia da area afetada pode melhorar a adesão. Não é recomendado efetuar a 

3. Deixar secar completamente todos os produtos de preparação e protecção antes de 

Aplicação:
1.
2.
3.
4. Pressione o penso no local a aplicar.
5.

 

Remova o papel do penso enquanto alisa as extremidades do penso. Sele bem a zona 

1. O local deve ser observado quanto a sinais de infeção ou outras complicações. Se 
existir a suspeita de uma infeção, remova o penso, verifique o local diretamente e 
determine a intervenção médica adequada. Uma infeção pode ser assinalada por febre, 
aumento da dor, vermelhidão, inchamento ou odor anómalo ou secreção.

2. Substitua o penso de acordo com o protocolo da instituição ou quando as propriedades 
de proteção tiverem sido comprometidas.

Remoção do Penso:
Segurar um dos bordos com cuidado e descolar lentamente da pele no sentido do 
crescimento dos pelos. Evite traumatismos cutâneos puxando o penso para trás 

Armazenamento/Prazo de validade/Eliminação:
Para melhores resultados, armazene à temperatura ambiente. Evite armazenar em 
ambientes com calor ou humidade em excesso. Para obter informações sobre o prazo de 
validade, consulte a data de validade impressa em cada caixa.
Fornecimento:
Fornecido em caixas de pensos estéreis embalados individualmente. A esterilidade do 
produto é garantida a não ser que a bolsa individual esteja danificada. 
Para mais informações, contacte o seu representante local da 3M ou contacte-nos através 
do Web site 3M.com e seleccione o seu país.
Explicação dos Símbolos

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad M 
Opatrunek foliowy z nieprzywierającą warstwą chłonną. 
Sterylny.
Opis produktu: 
Opatrunek foliowy z nieprzywierającą warstwą chłonną 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad jest wodoodpornym
opatrunkiem, zapewniającym barierę dla bakterii i wirusów. Opatrunek składa się z nieprzywierającej
chłonnej warstwy nałożonej na większe podłoże, wykonanaej z cienkiej folii 

*Badania in vitro dowodzą, że przezroczysta folia zapewnia barierę ochronną przed wirusami 
o średnicy równej lub większej niż 27 nm, o ile opatrunek pozostaje nienaruszony oraz nie przecieka. 
Wskazania do stosowania: 
Opatrunek foliowy z nieprzywierająca warstwą chłonną 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad jest przeznaczony 
do opatrywania ran powierzchownych, z utratą częściowej grubości skóry, cięć chirurgicznych oraz pielęgnacji 
dostępów naczyniowych. Wyrób ten nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowań, sprzedaży ani użycia 
niezgodnego z przedstawionymi wskazaniami.

Przeciwwskazania: 
Brak znanych.

Docelowy użytkownik:
Do użytku przez personel medyczny lub pod kierunkiem personelu medycznego

Ostrzeżenia: 
Opatrunku nie należy używać zamiast szwów ani innych metod pierwotnego zamykania rany. 

 

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad L

Αποστειρωμένο
Διαφανές Επίθεμα με Μη Κολλητικό Ταμπόν

Περιγραφή προϊόντος:

*In vitro

Ενδείξεις για χρήση:

χρήση εκτός από αυτές για τις οποίες προβλέπεται.

Διαφανές Επίθεμα με Μη Κολλητικό Ταμπόν

Διαφανές Επίθεμα με Μη Κολλητικό Ταμπόν

αδιάβροχο

μεγαλύτερη διαφανής μεμβράνη, επιστρωμένη με
μη κολλητικό απορροφητικό σε μία

λάτεξ.

επίθεμα που παρέχει ένα φραγμό προστασίας έναντι

ένα φραγμό 
εφόσον

υπάρχουν 

ελέγχου

το επίθεμα,

Αντενδείξεις:

Προειδοποιήσεις:

Προφυλάξεις:
1.

 
2.

3. 

4. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
  

1. 
2. 

3. 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

1. 

2. 

Τρόπος διάθεσης:

θήκη συσκευασίας.

επιλέξτε τη χώρα σας.

Środki ostrożności: 
1.

 

Przed założeniem opatrunku należy zahamować krwawienie w miejscu cewnika naczyniowego lub rany.
2.

 
Nie naciągać opatrunku w trakcie zakładania, ponieważ naprężenie może spowodować uraz skóry. 

3.

 

Upewnić się, że skóra jest sucha i pozbawiona pozostałości mydła i balsamów, aby 
zapobiec podrażnieniu skóry i zapewnić dobre przyleganie opatrunku.

4. Opatrunek może być stosowany na rany zakażone tylko pod opieką profesjonalisty ochrony zdrowia
Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania:

Uwaga: 

 

Postępować zgodnie z obowiazująca procedurą placówki w zakresie kontroli zakażeń.

Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może prowadzić do infekcji lub innych chorób/urazów.
Jeśli sterylne opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub przypadkowo otwarte, wyrzuć produkt, nie używaj.

 
Postępować zgodnie z obowiazująca procedurą użycia „gazy i przylepca”.

Wybór opatrunku:
Wybrać opatrunek o rozmiarze, który umożliwi przyklejenie brzegów do suchej i zdrowej 
skóry dookoła cewnika naczyniowego lub miejsca rany.
Przygotowanie miejsca:
1. Przygotować skórę zgodnie z protokołem obowiązującym w danej placówce.
2. Usunięcie owłosienia w okolicy miejsca wkłucia zwiększa przylepność opatrunku. Golenie 

nie jest zalecane.
3. Przed założeniem opatrunku odczekać do całkowitego wyschnięcia wszystkich środków

myjacych i dezynfekujących 
przyklejenie się opatrunku.

aby zapobiec podrażnieniu skóry i zapewnić dobre 

Aplikacja:
1. Otworzyć opakowanie i wyjąć sterylny opatrunek.
2.

 

Odkleić papier zabepieczający z opatrunku w ramce, odkrywając przylepną 
powierzchnię.

3. Umieścić opatrunek z ramką nad raną lub w miejscu wprowadzenia cewnika naczyniowego
i położyć na skórze w miejscu aplikacji.

4. Docisnąć opatrunek do skóry.
5. Zdjąć papierową ramkę z opatrunku, wygładzając jego brzegi. Dokładnie uszczelnić 

opatrunek dookoła cewnika naczyniowego lub rany. Mocno wygładzić krawędzie z klejem, 
aby przykleiły się do skóry.

Pielęgnacja opatrywanego miejsca:
1. Ranę lub miejsce wkłucia należy obserwować w celu wykrycia oznak infekcji lub innych powikłań. 

odklejać
opatrzone miejsce i zastosować odpowiednią interwencję medyczną. Oznakami 
zakażenia mogą być: gorączka, ból, zaczerwienie, obrzęk lub nieprzyjemny zapach 
bądź wydzielina.

2. Zmieniać opatrunek zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w danej placówce lub gdy 
właściwości bariery opatrunku ulegną pogorszeniu.

Zdejmowanie opatrunku:
Delikatnie złapać krawędź i powoli odklejać opatrunek od skóry, zgodnie z kierunkiem 
wzrostu włosów. Zapobiegać urazom skóry, odklejając opatrunek jak najbliżej skóry, nie 
pociągając do góry.
Okres ważności/utylizacja:
Aby uzyskać informacje o okresie ważności zapoznaj się z datą ważności wydrukowaną 
na każdym pudełku. Nie używać, jeśli upłynął termin ważności lub jeśli brakuje daty ważności 
lub jest ona nieczytelna. Utylizować zgodnie z procedurą obowiązującą w danej placówce.
Sposób dostarczania:
Dostarczane w pudełkach, jako indywidualnie pakowane sterylne opatrunki. Sterylność 

Informacje dla klientów:
Poważny incydent związany z opatrunkiem należy zgłosić firmie 3M oraz właściwemu 
organowi lokalnemu (UE) lub lokalnemu organowi regulacyjnemu.

produktu jest gwarantowana pod warunkiem, że indywidualne opakowanie nie 
zostanie przypadkowo otwarte lub uszkodzone.

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, proszę skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielem 3M 
lub wejść na naszą stronę 3M.com i wybrać swój kraj.

3M™ Tegaderm™ + Pad n

Filmkötszer nem tapadó betéttel
Steril.

Termékleírás 
A 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Film kötszer nem tapadó betéttel egy vízálló, baktériumok
és vírusok* elleni védőkötés. A kötszer egy nem tapadó, nedvszívó betétből áll,
amely egy nagyobb vékony film hátlaphoz van ragasztva, természetes gumi latex nélkül.

*Az in vitro vizsgálatok azt mutatják, hogy az átlátszó fóliakötöző vírusgátat képez
a 27 nm átmérőjű vagy nagyobb vírusokkal szemben, miközben a kötszer érintetlen marad,
szivárgás nélkül.

Rendeltetésszerű használat:
A 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad fólia kötszer nem tapadó betéttel felületes és különböző
vastagságú sebek, sebészeti bemetszések és IV katéter helyeinek fedésére szolgál.
Ezt a terméket nem tervezték, értékesítik vagy nem a jelzetten kívüli használatra szánták.

Rendeltetett felhasználó:
Egészségügyi szakemberek általi használatra vagy egészségügyi szakemberek irányítása alatt

Ellenjavallatok:
Nem ismert

delen av bandasjen

ακέραιο.

såperester



Ellenjavallatok:
Nem ismert

Figyelmeztetések
Ne használjon kötést varratok és más elsődleges sebzárási módszerek helyettesítésére.

Használati útmutató
Ne használja újra. Az újrafelhasználás fertőzéshez vagy más betegséghez/sérüléshez vezethet.

Kötszer kiválasztása:

Biztonságosan zárja le a katéter vagy a seb helyét. Határozottan simítsa
el a ragasztószegélyt a bőrön.

Válasszon elég nagy kötésméretet ahhoz, hogy a katéter vagy a seb helye körül a száraz, 
egészséges bőrhöz tapadjon.
A kötszer használata előtt:
1.   Készítse elő a helyet az intézmény protokollja szerint.
2.   A szőr nyírása a helyszínen javíthatja a tapadást. Borotválás nem ajánlott.
3.   Hagyja az összes előkészítő folyadékot teljesen megszáradni a kötszer felvitele előtt,
      hogy megelőzze a bőrirritációt és biztosítsa a jó tapadást.

1.   A helyet meg kell figyelni fertőzés, vagy egyéb szövődmény jeleit keresve. 
      Ha fertőzés gyanúja merül fel, távolítsa el a kötést, mérje fel közvetlenül a helyet,
      és határozza meg a megfelelő orvosi beavatkozást. A fertőzést láz, fájdalom, bőrpír,
      duzzanat vagy szokatlan szag vagy váladék jelezheti.
2.   Cserélje ki a kötést az intézményi protokoll szerint,
      vagy ha az akadály tulajdonságai sérülnek.

Alkalmazás:

A helyl gondozása:

1.   Nyissa ki a csomagolást és távolítsa el a steril kötést.
2.   Húzza le a papírfóliát a papírkeretes kötszerről, szabaddá téve a ragasztófelületet.
3.   Helyezze a keretezett ablakot a seb vagy a katéter behelyezési helyére, és helyezze fel a kötést.
4.   Nyomja a kötést a helyére.
5.   Távolítsa el a papírkeretet a kötszerről, miközben lesimítja a kötszer széleit.

Ha a steril csomagolás sérült vagy véletlenül felnyílt, dobja ki a terméket, ne használja.

Kövesse a „géz és ragasztószalag” protokollját a használathoz.
Megjegyzés: Kövesse a létesítmény fertőzések elleni védekezésre vonatkozó irányelveit.

Óvintézkedések
1.   A katéter helyén vagy a sebben vérzéscsillapítást kell elérni a kötszer felhelyezése előtt.
2.   Ne feszítse meg a kötést felvitel közben, mert a feszültség bőrkárosodást okozhat.
3.   Győződjön meg arról, hogy a bőr száraz, szappanmaradványoktól és testápolótól mentes
      a bőrirritáció megelőzése és a jó tapadás biztosítása érdekében.
4.   A kötszer csak egészségügyi szakember felügyelete mellett használható fertőzött helyen.
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Pedi Yapışmayan Film Örtü
 Steril

Ürün Tanımı:
Yapışmayan Pedli 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Film Örtüsü su geçirmez, bakteriyel ve viral* bir 
bariyer örtüdür. Örtü, lateks olmayan, hipoalerjenik yapışkanlı büyük ince bir film desteğe 
bağlı yapışmayan, emici bir pedden oluşur.
*İn vitro testler, örtü sızıntı yapmaksızın bütünlüğünü korurken, şe�af filmin çapı 27 nm 
veya daha büyük olan virüsler için bir viral bariyer oluşturduğunu göstermektedir.
Kullanım Endikasyonları:
Yapışmayan Pedli 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad Film Örtü, yüzeysel ve kısmi kalınlıktaki yaraları, 
cerrahi insizyonları ve IV kateter bölgelerini kapatmak için tasarlanmıştır. Bu ürün, burada 
belirtilen alanlar dışında kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamış veya satışa sunulmamıştır.
Kontrendikasyonları:
Bilinen yok.
Uyarılar:
Örtüyü sütürlerin ve diğer birincil yara kapama yöntemlerinin yerine kullanmayın.
Önlemler:
1.

 

Örtüyü uygulamadan önce kateter bölgesinin veya yaranın hemostazı sağlanmalıdır.
2.

 

Gerginlik cilde zarar verebileceğinden uygulama sırasında örtüyü germeyin.
3.

 

Cildin tahriş olmasını önlemek ve iyi bir yapışma sağlamak için cildin kuru ve sabun 
artıklarından ve losyondan arındırılmış olduğundan emin olun.

4.

 

Örtü, enfekte olmuş alanlarda, sadece sağlık profesyonelinin gözetimi altında 
uygulanabilir.

Kullanım talimatları:
Not: 

 

Enfeksiyon kontrolü için kurumun ilkelerine uyun.

 

“Gazlı bez ve bant” protokolünüzü izleyin.
Sargı seçimi:
Kateter veya yara bölgesinin etrafındaki kuru, sağlıklı cilde yapışan bir kenar sağlamak 
üzere yeterli büyüklükte bir örtü boyutu seçin. 
Bölgenin hazırlanması:
1. Bölgeyi kurumsal protokole göre hazırlayın.
2. Bölgedeki kılların kesilmesi örtünün yapışmasını iyileştirebilir. Tıraş etmek önerilmez.
3.

 
Cildin tahriş olmasını önlemek ve iyi yapışmayı sağlamak için, örtüyü uygulamadan önce tüm 
preparat sıvıların tamamen kurumasını bekleyin.

Uygulama:
1. Ambalajı açın ve steril örtüyü çıkarın.
2. Yapışkan yüzey açığa çıkacak şekilde kağıt-çerçeveli örtüdeki kağıt astarı sıyırın.
3. Çerçeveli pencereyi yara bölgesi veya kateter giriş bölgesi üzerine konumlandırın ve 

örtüyü uygulayın.
4. Örtüyü yerine bastırın.
5.

 

Örtünün kenarlarını düzeltirken kağıt çerçeveyi örtüden çıkarın. Kateter veya yara 
bölgesinin etrafını sıkıca kapatın.  Yapışkan kenarı cilde doğru düz bir şekilde düzeltin.

Giriş Bölgesinin Bakımı:
1. Bölge enfeksiyon veya diğer komplikasyon belirtilerine karşı gözlemlenmelidir. 

Enfeksiyon şüphesi olursa örtüyü çıkarın, bölgeyi doğrudan inceleyin ve uygun tıbbi 
müdahaleye karar verin.  Enfeksiyon ateş, ağrı, kızarıklık, şişme ya da olağan dışı koku 
veya akıntı gibi belirtilerle sinyal verebilir.

2. Örtüyü kurum protokolüne göre veya bariyer özellikleri risk taşıdığında değiştirin.
Örtünün Çıkarılması: 
Bir kenarı hafifçe tutun ve örtüyü kılların uzaması yönünde ciltten yavaşça sıyırın. Örtüyü 
ciltten yukarı doğru çekmek yerine, geriye doğru sıyırarak cilt travmasının önüne geçin.
Saklama / Raf Ömrü / Bertaraf Etme: 
En iyi sonuçlar için oda sıcaklığında saklayın. Aşırı sıcaklıktan veya nemden kaçının. Raf 
ömrü için her kutunun üzerinde basılı son kullanma tarihine bakın.
Tedarik edilme biçimi: 
Ayrı ambalajlanmış kutularda steril örtüler olarak tedarik edilmektedir. Ürünün sterilitesi 
kendi ambalajı hasar görmediği sürece garanti edilir.
Ayrıntılı bilgi için, lütfen bulunduğunuz yerdeki 3M temsilciniz ile iletişime geçin ya da 
3M.com adresinden bizimle iletişime geçerek ülkenizi seçin.

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad V 
Наклейка прозрачная пленочная для закрытия 
ран и фиксации катетеров  
Стерильная

РУ № ФСЗ 2010/07270 от 18 апреля 2013 года

Описание продукта.
Наклейка прозрачная пленочная для закрытия ран и фиксации катетеров 3M™ 
Tegaderm™ +Pad — водонепроницаемая повязка с защитой от бактерий и вирусов*. 
Наклейка состоит из неприлипающей водопоглощающей прокладки, прикрепленной 
к тонкой пленке с помощью безлатексного гипоаллергенного клеящего вещества.
* По результатам тестирования in vitro прозрачная пленочная наклейка служит 
барьером от вирусов 27 нм в диаметре или более, в то же время оставаясь целой 
(без утечек).
Показания к применению.
Наклейка прозрачная пленочная для закрытия ран и фиксации катетеров 

катетеров. Этот продукт не разработан, не продается и не предназначен для 
использования в других целях.
Противопоказания.
Не известны.
Предупреждения.
Не используйте наклейку в качестве замены шовного и других материалов для 
ушивания раны.
Меры предосторожности.
1. Остановите кровотечение в месте введения катетера или раны, прежде чем 

накладывать наклейку.
2. Не растягивайте наклейку во время наложения, так как чрезмерное натяжение 

может повредить кожу.
3. Убедитесь в том, что кожа сухая и на ней нет остатков моющих средств, чтобы 

избежать раздражения кожи и обеспечить хорошую фиксацию.
4. Наклейка может накладываться на инфицированный участок только под 

наблюдением медицинского работника.
Инструкция по применению.
Примечание.  Соблюдайте руководства вашего учреждения в отношении 

инфекционного контроля.  

Выбор наклейки.
Выберите наклейку такого размера, при котором ширины будет достаточно для 
прикрепления к участку сухой здоровой кожи вокруг места введения катетера или 
раны.
Подготовка места наложения.
1. Подготовьте место согласно протоколу учреждения.
2. Удаление волос в месте наложения может улучшить фиксацию. Бритье не 

рекомендуется.
3. Прежде чем накладывать наклейку, дождитесь полного высыхания 

антисептических средств во избежание раздражения кожи и для обеспечения 
хорошей фиксации.

Наложение.
1. Откройте упаковку и достаньте стерильную наклейку.
2. Снимите бумажную подложку с наклейки, освободив клейкую поверхность.
3. Разместите наклейку на рамке над раной или местом введения катетера в кожу 

и наложите наклейку.
4. Прижмите наклейку к месту наложения.
5. Снимите бумажную рамку с наклейки, одновременно разравнивая ее края. 

Надежно закрепите наклейку вокруг места введения катетера или раны. 
Aккуратно расправьте края клейкой поверхности на коже.

Уход за местом наложения.
1. Осмотрите место наложения, чтобы убедиться в отсутствии признаков инфекции 

или других осложнений. При подозрении на инфицирование удалите наклейку, 
оцените непосредственно место наложения и определите необходимые 
действия по лечению. На инфекцию могут указывать высокая температура, боль, 
покраснение, припухлость, либо необычный запах или выделения.

2. Меняйте наклейку в соответствии с протоколом учреждения, или если нарушены 
ее защитные свойства.

Снятие наклейки.
Осторожно возьмитесь за край наклейки и медленно снимите ее с кожи по 
направлению роста волос. Во избежание повреждения кожи отделяйте наклейку, 
вытягивая ее назад параллельно коже, не тяните ее вверх от кожи.
Хранение/срок годности/утилизация.
Для достижения оптимальных результатов храните при комнатной температуре. 
Избегайте перегрева или повышенной влажности. Для определения срока годности 
см. дату «годен до», указанную на упаковке.
Утилизация.
Утилизация по окончанию срока годности в соответствии с ФЗ.
Форма выпуска.
Поставка осуществляется в коробках с отдельно запакованными стерильными 
наклейками. Стерильность изделия гарантируется при условии, что индивидуальная 
упаковка не повреждена.
Место производства 
см. на упаковке
Организация, уполномоченная изготовителем на принятие претензий 
от покупателей:
ЗАО “3М Россия” 121614, Москва ул. Крылатская, д. стр. 3, тел.: +7 495 784 7474, 
факс: +7 495 784 7475
Для получения подробной информации обратитесь к местному представителю 3M 
или свяжитесь с нами, посетив сайт 3M.com и выбрав свою страну.
Пояснение символов

3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad 

 

Филмираща превръзка с неприлепваща подложка 

 

Стерилна
Описание на продукта:
Филмиращата превръзка с неприлепваща подложка 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad 
е водоустойчива превръзка, действаща като бактериална и вирусна* бариера. 
Превръзката се състои от неприлепваща, абсорбираща подложка, прикрепена към 
по-голям по размер тънък филм посредством нелатексово, хипоалергенно лепило. 
*In vitro тестване показва, че прозрачният филм осигурява бариера срещу вируси с 
диаметър 27 nm или по-големи, като превръзката остава интактна и непропускаща.
Показания за употреба:
Тънката прозрачна превръзка с неприлепваща подложка 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad 
е предназначена за покриване на повърхностни рани и рани със средна дебелина, 
хирургични разрези и места на въвеждане на интравенозни катетри. Този продукт 
не е проектиран, предоставен или предназначен за употреба, различна от указаната.
Противопоказания:
Не са известни.
Предупреждения:
Не използвайте превръзката като заместител на хирургични шевове и други методи 
за първично затваряне на рани.
Предпазни мерки:
1. Преди поставяне на превръзката трябва да бъде спряно кръвотечението 

2.

 

Не разтягайте превръзката по време на поставянето, тъй като опъването може да 
причини травмиране на кожата.

3. Уверете се, че кожата е суха и без остатъци от сапун и мазила, за да 
предотвратите кожно раздразнение и да гарантирате добро прилепване.

4. Превръзката може да се използва на инфектирано място само под наблюдение 
от страна на лекар.

Инструкции за употреба:

Бележка:  Следвайте насоките на инспекцията за контрол на инфекциите.

Не използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба може да доведе до инфекция или 
други заболявания/наранявания. Ако стерилната опаковка е повредена или неволно 
отворена, изхвърлете продукта, не използвайте.

 
Следвайте протоколa за употреба на „марля и лепенка“.

Избор на превръзка:
Изберете достатъчно голям размер превръзка, така че да се осигури поле, което да 
прилепне към сухата здрава кожа около катетъра или раната.
Подготовка на мястото:
1. Подгответе мястото в съответствие с протокола на здравното заведение.
2.

 

Подстригването на косми на мястото може да подобри прилепването на 
превръзката. Не се препоръчва бръснене.

3.

 

За да предотвратите дразнене на кожата и да осигурите добро прилепване, 
оставете всички течности за подготовка и защита на кожата да изсъхнат 
напълно, преди да поставите превръзката.

Поставяне:
1. Отворете опаковката и извадете стерилната превръзка.
2. Отлепете предпазния хартиен слой от превръзката с оформено прозорче, за да 

разкриете залепващата повърхност.
3. Позиционирайте прозорчето с рамка над мястото на раната или мястото на 

въвеждане на катетъра и поставете превръзката.
4. Притиснете превръзката на място.
5. Отстранете хартиената рамка от превръзката, докато заглаждате надолу 

ръбовете на превръзката. Залепете добре около мястото на катетъра или раната. 
Пригладете добре залепващия ръб към кожата.

Грижи за мястото на превръзката:
1. Мястото на поставяне трябва да се наблюдава за признаци на инфекция или 

други усложнения. Ако имате подозрения за инфекция, отстранете превръзката, 
прегледайте мястото директно и определете необходимата медицинска 
интервенция. Инфекцията може да се прояви като повишена температура, болка, 
зачервяване, подуване или необичаен мирис или отделяне на секрет.

2. Сменете превръзката съгласно протокола на здравното заведение или когато 
бариерните свойства са били компрометирани.

Отстраняване на превръзката:
Внимателно хванете ръба и бавно отлепете превръзката от кожата по посока на 
растежа на косъма. За да избегнете травма на кожата, издърпвайте превръзката в 
посока назад, а не я дърпайте нагоре от кожата.
Съхранение/срок на годност/изхвърляне:
За най-добри резултати съхранявайте на стайна температура. Избягвайте 
прекомерната топлина и влажност. За срока на годност вижте датата, отпечатана 
на всяка кутия.
Как се доставя:
Доставя се в кутии с отделно опаковани стерилни превръзки. Стерилността на 
продукта е гарантирана, ако индивидуалната опаковка не е повредена.
За допълнителна информация се свържете с местния представител на 3M или се 
свържете с нас на адрес 3M.com и изберете своята държава.
Обяснение на символите

Y

Óvatosan fogja meg a kötszert, és lassan húzza le a kötést a bőrről a szőrnövekedés irányában.
Kerülje el a bőrsérülést úgy, hogy a kötést lehúzza, ahelyett, hogy felhúzná a bőrről.

Kötszer eltávolítása:

Az eltarthatóságot illetően tekintse meg az egyes dobozokra nyomtatott lejárati időt.
Ne használja, ha lejárt, vagy ha a lejárati idő hiányzik vagy olvashatatlan.
Ártalmatlanítása az ország helyi jogszabályainak megfelelően.

Eltarthatóság/megsemmisítés:

Egyedileg csomagolt steril kötszereket tartalmazó dobozokban szállítjuk.
A termék sterilitása garantált, kivéve, ha az egyedi tasakot véletlenül kinyitják vagy megsérül.

Ellátás módja:

Kérjük, jelentse az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt a 3M-nek
és a helyi illetékes hatóságnak (EU) vagy a helyi szabályozó hatóságnak.
További információért forduljon a 3M helyi képviselőjéhez,
vagy lépjen kapcsolatba velünk a 3M.com címen, és válassza ki országát.

Vásárlói információ:

3M™ Tegaderm™ + Pad o

Filmové krytí s nepřilnavým polštářkem 
Sterilní
Popis výrobku
Filmové krytí 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad s nepřilnavým polštářkem je voděodolné, bakteriální 
a virové* bariérové krytí. Krytí se skládá z nepřilnavého, savého polštářku, nalepeného
na větší tenkou filmovou vrstvu s adhezivem bez přírodního kaučukového latexu.
*Testování in vitro ukazuje, že krytí z průhledné fólie poskytuje virovou bariéru před
viry o průměru 27 nm nebo větším, pokud krytí zůstává neporušené a nepodtéká.
Zamýšlené použití:
Filmové krytí 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad s nepřilnavým polštářkem je určeno pro krytí povrchových 
ran a ran s částečnou tloušťkou, ran po chirurgických zákrocích a míst I.V. katétru.
Tento produkt není navržen, prodáván ani zamýšlen k použití jinak, než je uvedeno.
Zamýšlený uživatel:
Určeno k použití odborníky ve zdravotnictví nebo pod jejich vedením.
Kontraindikace:
Žádné známé
Varování
Nepoužívejte krytí jako náhradu za stehy nebo jiné primární metody uzavření rány.

Návod k použití 
Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opětovné použití může vést k infekci nebo jinému onemocnění/zranění. 

Výběr vhodného krytí:
Zvolte dostatečně velkou velikost krytí, aby okrajem přilnulo k suché, zdravé 
kůži kolem katétru nebo místa rány.
Před použitím krytí:
1.   Připravte místo podle protokolu vašeho zařízení. 
2.   Ostříhání vlasů nebo chlupů v místě aplikace může zlepšit přilnavost. Holení se nedoporučuje. 
3.   Před aplikací krytí nechte všechny preparační tekutiny zcela zaschnout,
      abyste zabránili podráždění pokožky a zajistili dobrou přilnavost.

1.  Místo by mělo být sledováno kvůli známkám infekce nebo jiných komplikací.
     Je-li podezření na infekci, odstraňte krytí, zhodnoťte přímo ránu a určete vhodný
     lékařský zásah. Infekce může být signalizována horečkou, bolestí, zarudnutím, 
     otokem nebo neobvyklým zápachem či výtokem.
2.    Vyměňujte krytí podle protokolu vaší instituce nebo když byly narušeny bariérové vlastnosti.

Aplikace:

Péče o místo aplikace:

1.   Otevřete balení a vyjměte sterilní krytí. 
2.   Sloupněte papírový liner z krytí s papírovým rámem a odkryjte lepicí povrch. 
3.   Umístěte orámované okénko na ránu nebo místo zavedení katétru a aplikujte krytí. 
4.   Přitlačte krytí na místo. 
5.   Odstraňte papírový rámeček a uhlaďte okraje krytí. 
      Bezpečně utěsněte krytí v okolí katétru nebo rány. Pevně uhlaďte okraje krytí na kůži. 

Pokud je sterilní obal poškozen nebo neúmyslně otevřen, výrobek zlikvidujte, nepoužívejte.

Při použití postupujte podle svého protokolu „gáza a páska“.
Poznámka: Dodržujte pokyny vašeho zařízení pro kontrolu infekce.

Opatření
1.   Před aplikací krytí by mělo být zastaveno krvácení v místě katétru nebo rány. 
2.   Během aplikace krytí nenapínejte, protože napětí může způsobit poškození kůže. 
3.   Ujistěte se, že je pokožka suchá a bez zbytků mýdla a pleťového mléka, abyste zabránili 
      podráždění pokožky a zajistili dobrou přilnavost. 
4.   Krytí lze použít na infikované místo pouze v péči zdravotnického pracovníka.

Jemně uchopte okraj a pomalu odlupujte krytí z pokožky ve směru růstu chloupků.
Krytí sloupnete přehnutím směrem zpět, místo toho, abyste tahali
v opačném směru. Tím se vyhnete poranění kůže.

Odstranění krytí:

Doba použitelnosti je uvedena v datu expirace vytištěném na každé krabici.
Nepoužívejte, pokud uplynula doba použitelnosti nebo pokud datum exspirace
chybí nebo je nečitelné. Likvidujte v souladu s místní legislativou.

Doba použitelnosti/likvidace:

Dodáváno v krabicích po jednotlivě balených sterilních krytích.
Sterilita produktu je zaručena, pokud není jednotlivý sáček neúmyslně otevřen nebo poškozen.

Způsob dodání:

Nahlaste prosím vážnou nehodu v souvislosti s tímto zdravotnickým prostředkem
společnosti 3M a místnímu příslušnému úřadu (EU) nebo místnímu regulačnímu úřadu.
Pro další informace prosím kontaktujte svého místního zástupce
3M nebo nás kontaktujte na 3M.com a vyberte svou zemi.

Informace pro zákazníka:
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Filmové krytie s neprilnavým vankúšikom 
Sterilný.
Popis produktu
Filmový obväz 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad s neprilnavým vankúšikom je vodeodolný,
bakteriálny a vírusový* bariérový obväz. Obväz pozostáva z neprilnavého absorpčného vankúšiku
nalepeného na väčšiu tenkú vrstvu s lepidlom bez prírodného kaučukového latexu.
*Testovanie in vitro ukazuje, že priehľadný filmový obväz poskytuje vírusovú bariéru 
pred vírusmi s priemerom 27 nm alebo väčším, pričom obväz zostáva neporušený bez úniku.

Zamýšľané použitie:
Filmové krytie 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad s neprilnavým vankúšikom je určené na krytie
povrchových rán a rán s čiastočnou hrúbkou, chirurgických rezov a miest IV katétra.
Tento produkt nie je navrhnutý, predávaný ani určený na iné použitie, ako je uvedené.
Zamýšľaný používateľ:
Na použitie zdravotníckymi odborníkmi alebo pod vedením zdravotníckych odborníkov
Kontraindikácie:
Žiadne známe
Varovania
Nepoužívajte obväz ako náhradu za stehy a iné primárne metódy uzatvárania rany.

Návod na použitie
Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opätovné použitie môže viesť k infekcii
alebo inému ochoreniu/zraneniu.

Výber oblečenia:

Bezpečne utesnite okolie katétra alebo miesta rany. Pevne vyhlaďte priľnavý okraj k pokožke.

Vyberte dostatočne veľkú veľkosť obväzu, aby poskytoval okraj, ktorý priľne 
k suchej zdravej koži okolo katétra alebo miesta rany.
Pred použitím obväzu:
1.   Pripravte miesto podľa protokolu inštitúcie.
2.   Strihanie vlasov na mieste môže zlepšiť priľnavosť. Holenie sa neodporúča.
3.   Pred aplikáciou obväzu nechajte všetky prípravné tekutiny úplne vyschnúť, 
      aby ste predišli podráždeniu pokožky a zabezpečili dobrú priľnavosť.

1.  Miesto by sa malo sledovať kvôli príznakom infekcie alebo iných komplikácií. 
     Ak máte podozrenie na infekciu, odstráňte obväz, priamo zhodnoťte miesto 
     a určte vhodný lekársky zásah. Infekciu môže signalizovať horúčka, 
     bolesť, začervenanie, opuch alebo nezvyčajný zápach či výtok.
2.  Zmeňte obväz podľa protokolu inštitúcie, alebo keď boli narušené bariérové vlastnosti.

Aplikácia:

Starostlivosť o lokalitu:

1.   Otvorte balenie a odstráňte sterilný obväz.
2.   Odlepte papierovú vložku z obväzu s papierovým rámom a odkryte priľnavý povrch.
3.   Umiestnite orámované okienko nad miesto rany alebo miesto zavedenia katétra 
      a aplikujte obväz.
4.   Pritlačte obväz na miesto.
5.   Odstráňte papierový rám z obväzu a zároveň vyhladzujte okraje obväzu.

Ak je sterilný obal poškodený alebo neúmyselne otvorený, výrobok zlikvidujte, nepoužívajte.

Pri používaní postupujte podľa svojho protokolu „gáza a páska“.

Poznámka: Dodržiavajte pokyny zariadenia na kontrolu infekcie.

Prevencia
1.   Pred aplikáciou obväzu je potrebné dosiahnuť hemostázu v mieste katétra alebo v rane.
2.   Obväz počas aplikácie nenaťahujte, pretože napätie môže spôsobiť poškodenie kože.
3.   Uistite sa, že pokožka je suchá a bez zvyškov mydla a mlieka, aby ste predišli 
      podráždeniu pokožky a zabezpečili dobrú priľnavosť.
4.   Obväz sa môže použiť na infikovanom mieste len v starostlivosti zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

Jemne uchopte okraj a pomaly odlupujte obväz z pokožky v smere rastu chĺpkov. 
Vyhnite sa traume kože odlupovaním obväzu späť, namiesto toho, aby ste ho stiahli z pokožky.

Odstránenie obväzu:

Čas použiteľnosti nájdete v dátume exspirácie vytlačenom na každej škatuľke. 
Nepoužívajte, ak uplynula doba použiteľnosti alebo ak dátum exspirácie chýba alebo
je nečitateľný. Zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnou legislatívou.

Čas použiteľnosti/likvidácia:

Dodávané v škatuliach s jednotlivo balenými sterilnými obväzmi. 
Sterilita produktu je zaručená, pokiaľ sa jednotlivé vrecko neúmyselne
neotvorí alebo nepoškodí.

Ako sa dodáva:

Nahláste prosím vážnu nehodu v súvislosti so zariadením spoločnosti 3M
a miestnemu príslušnému úradu (EÚ) alebo miestnemu regulačnému úradu.
Ak chcete získať ďalšie informácie, kontaktujte svojho miestneho zástupcu spoločnosti
3M alebo nás kontaktujte na stránke 3M.com a vyberte svoju krajinu.

Informácie pre zákazníka:
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Prozoren obliž z nelepljivo vpojno blazinico
Sterilno.
Opis izdelka
3M™ Tegaderm™ + pad prozoren obliž z nelepljivo vpojno blazinico je vodoodporen, zaščitni obliž ter bariera
proti bakterijam in virusom*. Obliž je sestavljen iz vpojne blazinice, ki se ne lepi na rano in je prilepljena
na večjo osnovo iz tankega filma z lepilom brez naravnega kavčukovega lateksa.
*Testiranje in vitro je pokazalo, da obliž s prozorno folijo zagotavlja virusno bariero pred virusi s
premerom 27 nm ali več, če je obliž nepoškodovan in ne pušča.

Predvidena uporaba:
3M™ Tegaderm™ + pad prozoren obliž z nelepljivo vpojno blazinico je zasnovan za pokrivanje
površinskih ran in ran delne globine kože, kirurških rezov in mesta IV katetrov.
Ta izdelek ni zasnovan, prodan ali namenjen za uporabo, ki ni navedena v navodilih.
Predvideni uporabniki:
Namenjeno za uporabo zdravstvenim delavcem ali pod nadzorom zdravstvenih delavcev.
Kontraindikacije:
Niso poznane
Opozorila
Obliža ne uporabljajte kot nadomestilo za šive in druge primarne metode zapiranja ran.

Navodila za uporabo
Ne uporabljajte ponovno. Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči okužbo ali drugo bolezen/poškodbo.
Če je sterilna embalaža poškodovana ali nenamerno odprta, izdelek zavrzite, ne uporabljajte.

Izbira obliža:
Izberite dovolj velik obliž, da zagotovite rob, ki se oprime suhe zdrave kože
okoli mesta katetra ali rane.
Pred uporabo obliža:
1.  Pripravite mesto v skladu s protokolom ustanove.
2.  Striženje las na mestu lahko izboljša lepljivost. Britje ni priporočljivo.
3.  Preden namestite obliž, pustite, da se vsa razkužila in čistila kože popolnoma posušijo,
     da preprečite draženje kože in zagotovite dobro lepljivost.

1.  Mesto namestitve je potrebno opazovati glede znakov okužbe ali drugih zapletov. 
Če obstaja sum za okužbo, odstranite obliž, neposredno ocenite mesto namestitve in določite
ustrezen medicinski poseg. Okužbo lahko nakazujejo vročina, bolečina, rdečina,
oteklina ali vnetje in nenavaden vonj ali izcedek.
2.  Zamenjajte obliž v skladu s protokolom ustanove ali če so barierne lastnosti obliža ogrožene.

Nameščanje:

Skrb za mesto namestitve:

1.   Odprite ovojnico in izvlecite sterilen obliž.
2.   Odlepite papirnato osnovo iz obliža s papirnatim okvirčkom, tako da razkrijete lepilno površino.
3.   Prozorno okno s papirnatim okvirčkom namestite na rano ali vbodno mesto katetra in prilepite obliž.
4.   Pritisnite obliž na kožo.
5.   Odstranite papirnati okvirček iz obliža, medtem gladite robove. Zanesljivo zatesnite okoli
      mesta katetera ali rane. Trdno zagladite lepilni rob na kožo.

Za uporabo upoštevajte svoj protokol za "gazo in lepilni trak".
Opomba: Upoštevajte smernice ustanove za obvladovanje okužb.

Previdnostni ukrepi
1.   Pred namestitvijo obliža je treba doseči hemostazo mesta katetra ali rane.
2.   Med nameščanjem obliža ne raztegujte, saj lahko napetost povzroči poškodbe kože.
3.   Prepričajte se, da je koža suha in brez ostankov mila in losjona, da preprečite draženje 
      kože in zagotovite dobro lepljivost.
4.   Obliž lahko uporabljate na mestu okužbe samo pod nadzorom zdravstvenega delavca.

Nežno primite za rob in počasi odlepite oblogo s kože v smeri rasti dlak. Izogibajte se poškodbam
kože tako, da obliž odlepite nazaj (180º preko obliža), in ga ne povlečete navpično s kože.

Odstranjevanje obliža:

Rok uporabe je natisnjen na vsaki ovojnici. Ne uporabljajte, če je rok uporabe pretečen, ni
natisnjen ali je nečitljiv. Zavrzite skladno z lokalno regulativo.

Rok uporabnosti /Odstranjevanje:

V škatlah so posamično pakirani sterilni obliži. Izdelek je sterilen v kolikor posamezna ovojnina ni
odprta ali poškodovana.

Pakiranje:

Prosimo prijavite vsak resen incident, ki se pojavi v zvezi z izdelkom podjetju 3M in lokalnemu
pristojnemu organu (EU) ali lokalnemu regulativnemu organu.

Za dodatne informacje se obrnite na lokalnega predstavnika 3M ali nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com 
in izberite svojo državo.

Informacije za stranke:
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Plēves pārsēja ar nelīpošu spilventiņu 
Sterils.
Produkta apraksts
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad plēves pārsējs ar nelipīgu spilventiņu ir ūdensizturīgs,
baktēriju un vīrusu* barjeras pārsējs. Pārsējs sastāv no nelīpoša, absorbējoša spilventiņa, 
kas piestiprināts pie lielākas plānas plēves pamatnes ar līmi bez dabiskā kaučuka lateksa.
*In vitro testēšana liecina, ka caurspīdīgā plēves pārsējs nodrošina vīrusu barjeru pret vīrusiem,
kuru diametrs ir 27 nm vai lielāks, kamēr pārsējs paliek neskarts un neplūst.
Paredzētais lietojums:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad plēves pārsējs ar nelīpošu spilventiņu ir paredzēts
virspusēju un daļēja biezuma brūču, ķirurģisku iegriezumu un IV katetra vietu pārklāšanai.
Šis produkts nav izstrādāts, pārdots vai paredzēts lietošanai, izņemot norādītos gadījumus.
Paredzētais lietotājs:
Lietošanai medicīnas profesionāļiem vai medicīnas speciālistu vadībā
Kontrindikācijas:
Neviens nav zināms
Brīdinājumi
Neizmantojiet pārsēju kā šuvju un citu primāro brūču aizvēršanas metožu aizstājēju.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt infekciju vai citas slimības/traumas.

Apģērba izvēle:

Droši noblīvējiet ap katetru vai brūces vietu. Stingri izlīdziniet līmes apmali līdz ādai.

Izvēlieties pietiekami lielu pārsēju, lai nodrošinātu robežu,
kas pielīp sausai veselīgai ādai ap katetru vai brūces vietu.
Pirms pārsēja lietošanas:
1.  Sagatavot vietu saskaņā ar iestādes protokolu.
2.  Matu apgriešana vietā var uzlabot saķeri. Skūšanās nav ieteicama.
3.  Pirms pārsēja uzklāšanas ļaujiet visiem sagatavošanas šķidrumiem
     pilnībā nožūt, lai novērstu ādas kairinājumu un nodrošinātu labu saķeri.

1.   Vietne ir jānovēro, vai nav infekcijas pazīmju vai citu komplikāciju. 
      Ja ir aizdomas par infekciju, noņemiet pārsēju, tieši novērtējiet vietu 
      un nosakiet atbilstošu medicīnisku iejaukšanos. Par infekciju var liecināt drudzis, sāpes, 
      apsārtums, pietūkums vai neparasta smaka vai izdalījumi.
2.  Mainīt pārsēju saskaņā ar iestādes protokolu vai, ja barjeras īpašības ir apdraudētas.

Pielietojums:

Vietnes kopšana:

1.   Atveriet iepakojumu un noņemiet sterilo pārsēju.
2.   Noņemiet papīra starpliku no papīra ierāmētā pārsēja, atklājot lipīgo virsmu.
3.   Novietojiet ierāmēto logu virs brūces vietas vai katetra ievietošanas vietas un uzklājiet pārsēju.
4.   Nospiediet pārsēju vietā.
5.   Noņemiet papīra rāmi no pārsēja, vienlaikus izlīdzinot pārsēja malas.

Ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts vai netīši atvērts, izmetiet produktu, nelietojiet.

Lai izmantotu, ievērojiet “marles un lentes” protokolu.
Piezīme: ievērojiet iestādes norādījumus par infekciju kontroli.

Piesardzības pasākumi
1.   Pirms pārsēja uzlikšanas jāpanāk hemostāze katetra vietā vai brūcē.
2.   Uzklāšanas laikā nestiepiet pārsēju, jo sasprindzinājums var izraisīt ādas bojājumus.
3.   Pārliecinieties, ka āda ir sausa un bez ziepju atlikumiem un losjona, 
      lai novērstu ādas kairinājumu un nodrošinātu labu saķeri.
4.   Pārsēju drīkst lietot inficētajā vietā tikai veselības aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā.

Viegli satveriet malu un lēnām noņemiet pārsēju no ādas matu augšanas virzienā. 
Izvairieties no ādas traumām, nolobot pārsēju atpakaļ, nevis velkot to uz augšu no ādas.

Apģērba noņemšana:

Uzglabāšanas laiku skatiet derīguma termiņā, kas uzdrukāts uz katras kastītes. 
Nelietot, ja beidzies derīguma termiņš, ja nav norādīts derīguma termiņš vai tas
nav salasāms. Likvidējiet saskaņā ar vietējo valsts likumdošanu.

Derīguma termiņš/iznīcināšana:

Piegādāts kastītēs ar atsevišķi iesaiņotu sterilu pārsēju. 
Produkta sterilitāte tiek garantēta, ja vien atsevišķais maisiņš netiek nejauši atvērts vai bojāts.

Kā piegādāts:

Lūdzu, ziņojiet par nopietnu incidentu saistībā ar ierīci 3M 
un vietējai kompetentajai iestādei (ES) vai vietējai regulējošajai iestādei.
Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo 3M
pārstāvi vai sazinieties ar mums vietnē 3M.com un atlasiet savu valsti.

Klienta informācija:
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Plėvelės tvarsliava su neprilimpančiu padu
Sterilus.
Prekės aprašymas
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad plėvelinis tvarstis su neprilimpančiu padu yra vandeniui atsparus,
bakterijoms ir virusams* atsparus tvarstis. Tvarstį sudaro nelipnus, sugeriantis padas, 
pritvirtintas prie didesnės plonos plėvelės pagrindo su klijais be natūralaus kaučiuko latekso.
*In vitro bandymai rodo, kad permatomas plėvelės tvarstis apsaugo nuo virusų,
kurių skersmuo 27 nm arba didesnis, o tvarstis lieka nepažeistas ir neprateka.

Paskirtis:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad plėvelinis tvarstis su neprilimpančiu padu yra skirtas
padengti paviršines ir dalinio storio žaizdas, chirurginius pjūvius ir IV kateterio vietas.
Šis gaminys nėra sukurtas, parduodamas ar skirtas naudoti, išskyrus nurodytus atvejus.
Numatytas vartotojas:
Naudoti medicinos specialistams arba vadovaujant medicinos specialistams
Kontraindikacijos:
Niekas nežinomas
Įspėjimai
Nenaudokite tvarsčio kaip siūlų ir kitų pirminių žaizdų uždarymo būdų pakaitalo.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali sukelti infekciją ar kitą ligą / sužalojimą.

Aprangos pasirinkimas:

Saugiai uždarykite kateterį arba žaizdos vietą. Tvirtai išlyginkite lipnią sienelę prie odos.

Pasirinkite pakankamai didelį tvarstį, kad pakraštys priliptų prie 
sausos sveikos odos aplink kateterį arba žaizdos vietą.
Prieš naudodami tvarstį:
1.  Paruoškite aikštelę pagal įstaigos protokolą.
2.   Plaukų kirpimas vietoje gali pagerinti sukibimą. Skusti nerekomenduojama.
3.  Prieš tepdami tvarstį, leiskite visiems paruošiamiesiems skysčiams visiškai
     išdžiūti, kad išvengtumėte odos sudirginimo ir užtikrintumėte gerą sukibimą.

1.   Reikia stebėti, ar vietoje nėra infekcijos požymių ar kitų komplikacijų.
      Jei įtariama infekcija, nuimkite tvarstį, tiesiogiai įvertinkite vietą ir 
      nustatykite tinkamą medicininę intervenciją. Apie infekciją gali signalizuoti 
      karščiavimas, skausmas, paraudimas, patinimas arba neįprastas kvapas ar išskyros.
2.   Pakeiskite tvarstį pagal įstaigos protokolą arba kai buvo pažeistos barjero savybės.

Taikymas:

Svetainės priežiūra:

1.   Atidarykite pakuotę ir nuimkite sterilų tvarstį.
2.   Nulupkite popierinį įdėklą nuo popierinio tvarsčio, atidengdami lipnų paviršių.
3.   Uždėkite įrėmintą langelį ant žaizdos arba kateterio įvedimo vietos ir uždėkite tvarstį.
4.   Prispauskite tvarstį į vietą.
5.   Nuimkite popierinį rėmelį nuo tvarsčio, išlygindami tvarsčio kraštus.

Jei sterili pakuotė pažeista arba netyčia atidaryta, gaminį išmeskite, nenaudokite.

Naudokite „marlės ir juostos“ protokolą.
Pastaba: laikykitės įstaigos infekcijų kontrolės nurodymų.

Atsargumo priemonės
1.   Prieš uždedant tvarstį, kateterio vietoje arba žaizdoje turi būti pasiekta hemostazė.
2.    Netempkite tvarsčio tepimo metu, nes įtempimas gali pažeisti odą.
3.    Įsitikinkite, kad oda yra sausa ir be muilo likučių ir losjono, kad išvengtumėte odos 
       sudirginimo ir užtikrintumėte gerą sukibimą.
4.    Tvarstį užkrėstoje vietoje galima naudoti tik prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros specialistui.

Švelniai suimkite už krašto ir lėtai nulupkite tvarstį nuo odos plaukų augimo kryptimi. 
Venkite odos traumų nulupdami tvarstį atgal, o ne traukdami jį nuo odos.

Tvarsčio nuėmimas:

Dėl galiojimo laiko žiūrėkite galiojimo datą, išspausdintą ant kiekvienos dėžutės.
Nenaudokite, jei pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas arba jei galiojimo datos nėra arba 
jis neįskaitomas. Išmeskite pagal vietinius šalies įstatymus.

Galiojimo laikas / šalinimas:

Tiekiama individualiai supakuotų sterilių tvarsčių dėžutėse. 
Gaminio sterilumas garantuojamas, nebent atskiras maišelis
būtų netyčia atidarytas arba pažeistas.

Kaip tiekiama:

Praneškite apie rimtą incidentą, susijusį su įrenginiu,
3M ir vietinei kompetentingai institucijai (ES) arba vietinei reguliavimo institucijai.
Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su vietiniu 3M atstovu
arba susisiekite su mumis adresu 3M.com ir pasirinkite savo šalį.

Klientų informacija:
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Pansament film cu tampon neaderent 
Steril.
Descriere produs
Pansamentul film 3M™ Tegaderm™ + Pad cu tampon neaderent este un pansament
de barieră rezistent la apă, bacterian și viral*. Pansamentul constă dintr-un tampon absorbant
neaderent, lipit de un suport de film subțire mai mare cu adeziv fără latex de cauciuc natural.
*Testările in vitro arată că pansamentul film transparent oferă o barieră virală 
împotriva virusurilor cu diametrul de 27 nm sau mai mare, în timp ce pansamentul
rămâne intact fără scurgeri.
Utilizarea prevăzută:
Pansamentul film 3M™ Tegaderm™ + Pad cu tampon neaderent este conceput pentru 
acoperirea rănilor superficiale și cu grosime parțială, inciziilor chirurgicale și locurilor cateterului IV.
Acest produs nu este proiectat, vândut sau destinat utilizării cu excepția cazurilor indicate.
Utilizatorul vizat:
Pentru utilizare de către profesioniștii medicali sau sub îndrumarea profesioniștilor medicali
Contraindicatii:
Nu stie nimeni
Avertizări
Nu utilizați pansament ca înlocuitor pentru suturile și alte metode primare de închidere a plăgii.

Instrucțiunile de utilizare
Nu reutilizați. Reutilizarea poate duce la infecții sau alte boli/răniri.

Selecția îmbrăcămintei:

Sigilați bine în jurul cateterului sau a locului plăgii. Netezeste ferm marginea adeziva pe piele.

Alegeți o dimensiune a pansamentului suficient de mare pentru a oferi o marjă care să adere
la pielea uscată sănătoasă din jurul cateterului sau a locului rănii.
Înainte de a utiliza pansamentul:
1.  Pregătiți locul conform protocolului instituției.
2.  Tăierea părului la locul respectiv poate îmbunătăți aderența. Bărbierirea nu este recomandată.
3.  Lăsați toate lichidele de pregătire să se usuce complet înainte de a aplica pansamentul
     pentru a preveni iritarea pielii și pentru a asigura o bună aderență.

1.    Locul trebuie observat pentru semne de infecție sau alte complicații.
       Dacă se suspectează infecția, îndepărtați pansamentul, evaluați direct locul și 
       determinați intervenția medicală adecvată. Infecția poate fi semnalată de febră,
       durere, roșeață, umflare sau un miros neobișnuit sau scurgere.
2.   Schimbați pansamentul conform protocolului instituției sau când proprietățile barierei au fost compromise.

Aplicație:

Îngrijirea site-ului:

1.   Deschideți ambalajul și îndepărtați pansamentul steril.
2.   Desprindeți căptușeala de hârtie de pe pansamentul înrămat de hârtie,
      expunând suprafața adezivă.
3.    Poziționați fereastra încadrată peste locul plăgii sau locul de inserare
      a cateterului și aplicați pansament.
4.    Apăsați pansamentul la loc.
5.    Îndepărtați rama de hârtie de pe pansament în timp ce neteziți marginile pansamentului.

Dacă ambalajul steril este deteriorat sau deschis neintenționat, aruncați produsul, nu utilizați.

Urmați protocolul „tifon și bandă” pentru utilizare.
Notă: Urmați protocolul „tifon și bandă” pentru utilizare.

Precauții
1.    Hemostaza locului cateterului sau a plăgii trebuie realizată înainte de aplicarea pansamentului.
2.    Nu întindeți pansamentul în timpul aplicării deoarece tensiunea poate provoca leziuni ale pielii.
3.    Asigurați-vă că pielea este uscată și fără reziduuri de săpun și loțiune pentru a preveni iritarea
       pielii și pentru a asigura o bună aderență.
4.    Pansamentul poate fi utilizat pe un loc infectat numai atunci când este sub îngrijirea
       unui profesionist din domeniul sănătății.

Apucați ușor o margine și îndepărtați încet pansamentul de pe piele în direcția creșterii părului.
Evitați traumatismele cutanate decojind pansamentul la spate, mai degrabă decât trăgându-l de pe piele.

Îndepărtarea pansamentului:

Pentru termenul de valabilitate, consultați data de expirare imprimată pe fiecare cutie.
Nu utilizați dacă a expirat sau dacă data de expirare lipsește sau este ilizibilă. 
Aruncați în conformitate cu legislația locală a țării.

Perioada de valabilitate/Aruncare:

Furnizat în cutii cu pansamente sterile ambalate individual.
Sterilitatea produsului este garantată, cu excepția cazului în care punga
individuală este deschisă sau deteriorată neintenționat.

Cum este furnizat:

Vă rugăm să raportați un incident grav care a avut loc în legătură 
cu dispozitivul către 3M și autorității locale competente
(UE) sau autorității locale de reglementare.
Pentru informații suplimentare, vă rugăm să contactați reprezentantul 
local 3M sau să ne contactați la 3M.com și să selectați țara dvs.

Informații despre client:
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Prozirni povoj s jastučićem koji ne prianja 
Sterilan.
Opis proizvoda
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad film obloga s jastučićem koji ne prianja je vodootporna,
bakterijska i virusna* barijera. Zavoj se sastoji od neprianjajućeg, upijajućeg jastučića 
spojenog na veću podlogu od tankog filma ljepilom bez prirodnog gumenog lateksa.
*In vitro testiranje pokazuje da prozirni filmski zavoj pruža virusnu barijeru 
od virusa promjera 27 nm ili većeg, dok zavoj ostaje netaknut bez curenja.
Namjena:
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad film obloga s jastučićem koji ne prianja dizajniran
je za pokrivanje površinskih rana i rana djelomične debljine, kirurških rezova i mjesta IV katetera.
Ovaj proizvod nije dizajniran, prodan niti namijenjen za uporabu osim kako je naznačeno.
Predviđeni korisnik
Za uporabu od strane medicinskih stručnjaka ili pod vodstvom medicinskih stručnjaka
Kontraindikacije:
Nije poznato
Upozorenja
Nemojte koristiti obloge kao zamjenu za šavove i druge primarne metode zatvaranja rana.

Upute za korištenje
Nemojte ponovno koristiti. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do infekcije ili druge bolesti/ozljede.

Odabir povoja:

Čvrsto zatvorite oko katetera ili mjesta rane. Čvrsto zagladite ljepljivi rub na koži.

Odaberite dovoljno veliku veličinu zavoja da osigura rub koji prianja uz suhu
zdravu kožu oko katetera ili mjesta rane.
Prije upotrebe obloga:
1.   Pripremite mjesto u skladu s protokolom ustanove.
2.   Šišanje kose na tom mjestu može poboljšati prianjanje. Brijanje se ne preporučuje.
3.   Pustite da se sve tekućine za pripremu potpuno osuše prije nanošenja obloge kako 
      biste spriječili iritaciju kože i osigurali dobro prianjanje.

1.     Mjesto treba promatrati zbog znakova infekcije ili drugih komplikacija. 
        Ako se sumnja na infekciju, uklonite zavoj, 
        izravno procijenite mjesto i odredite odgovarajuću medicinsku intervenciju.
        Infekcija se može signalizirati vrućicom, boli, crvenilom, oteklinom
        ili neobičnim mirisom ili iscjetkom.
2.    Promijenite zavoj u skladu s protokolom ustanove ili kada su svojstva barijere ugrožena.

Primjena:

Njega mjesta primjene:

1.    Otvorite paket i uklonite sterilni zavoj.
2.    Odlijepite papirnatu podlogu od obloge s papirnatim okvirom, otkrivajući ljepljivu površinu.
3.    Postavite uokvireni prozor iznad mjesta rane ili mjesta umetanja katetera i stavite zavoj.
4.    Pritisnite zavoj na mjesto.
5.    Uklonite papirnati okvir s obloge dok zaglađujete rubove obloge.

Ako je sterilno pakiranje oštećeno ili nenamjerno otvoreno, bacite proizvod, nemojte ga koristiti.

Za uporabu slijedite svoj protokol "gaza i traka".
Napomena:  Slijedite smjernice ustanove za kontrolu infekcije.

Mjere opreza
1.    Prije nanošenja zavoja potrebno je postići hemostazu mjesta katetera ili rane.
2.     Ne rastežite oblog tijekom nanošenja jer napetost može uzrokovati oštećenje kože.
3.     Provjerite je li koža suha i bez ostataka sapuna i losiona kako biste spriječili iritaciju 
        kože i osigurali dobro prianjanje.
4.    Zavoj se smije koristiti na zaraženom mjestu samo pod nadzorom zdravstvenog radnika.

Nježno uhvatite rub i polako odlijepite oblog s kože u smjeru rasta dlačica. 
Izbjegnite ozljede kože tako da skinete zavoj, umjesto da ga povlačite s kože.

Skidanje povoja:

Za rok valjanosti pogledajte datum isteka otisnut na svakoj kutiji. 
Nemojte koristiti ako je istekao ili ako datum isteka nedostaje ili je nečitak. 
Odložiti u skladu s lokalnim zakonodavstvom zemlje.

Rok trajanja/odlaganje:

Isporučuje se u kutijama pojedinačno pakiranih sterilnih povoja. 
Sterilnost proizvoda je zajamčena osim ako se pojedinačna vrećica nenamjerno otvori ili ošteti.

Kako se isporučuje:

Prijavite ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s uređajem tvrtki 3M
i lokalnom nadležnom tijelu (EU) ili lokalnom regulatornom tijelu.
Za daljnje informacije obratite se lokalnom predstavniku
3M-a ili nas kontaktirajte na 3M.com i odaberite svoju zemlju.

Informacije za kupce:
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Kile sidumine mittekleepuva padjaga 
Steriilne.
Toote kirjeldus
3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad kileside koos mittekleepuva padjaga on veekindel, bakterite
ja viiruste* kaitseside. Side koosneb mittekleepuvast imavast padjast, mis on liimitud 
suurema õhukese kilega aluspinnaga ilma loodusliku kummilateksita.
*In vitro  testid näitavad, et läbipaistev kilekate kaitseb viiruste eest 27 nm või suurema
läbimõõduga viiruste eest, samas kui side jääb puutumata ja ei leki.
Mõeldud kasutamiseks:
Mittekleepuva padjaga 3M™ Tegaderm™ +Pad kileside on mõeldud pindmiste
ja osalise paksusega haavade, kirurgiliste sisselõigete ja IV kateetri kohtade katmiseks.
See toode ei ole kavandatud, müüdud ega mõeldud kasutamiseks, välja arvatud näidatud viisil.
Mõeldud kasutaja:
Kasutamiseks meditsiinitöötajatele või meditsiinitöötajate juhendamisel
Vastunäidustused:
Pole teada
Hoiatused
Ärge kasutage sidet õmbluste ja muude esmaste haava sulgemismeetodite asendajana.

Juhised kasutamiseks
Ärge taaskasutage. Taaskasutamine võib põhjustada infektsiooni või muu haiguse/vigastuse.

Riietusvalik:

Kinnitage kateetri või haavakoha ümber kindlalt. Silu kleepuv piir kindlalt naha külge.

Valige sideme suurus, mis on piisavalt suur, et tagada kateetri või haavakoha
ümber kuiva terve nahaga veeris.
Enne sideme kasutamist:
1.   Valmistage koht ette vastavalt asutuse protokollile.
2.   Juuste lõikamine kohas võib parandada nakkumist. Raseerimine ei ole soovitatav.
3.  Enne sideme pealekandmist laske kõikidel ettevalmistusvedelikel täielikult kuivada,
     et vältida nahaärritust ja tagada hea nakkuvus.

1.    Kohapeal tuleb jälgida infektsiooni tunnuseid või muid tüsistusi. Infektsiooni kahtluse
       korral eemaldage side, hinnake kohta otse ja määrake sobiv meditsiiniline sekkumine.
       Infektsioonist võib märku anda palavik, valu, punetus, turse või ebatavaline lõhn või eritis.
2.   Vahetage sidet vastavalt asutuse protokollile või kui barjääri omadused on rikutud.

Rakendus:

Saidi hooldus:

1.   Avage pakend ja eemaldage steriilne side.
2.   Eemaldage paberraamiga sidemelt pabervooder, paljastades kleepuva pinna.
3.   Asetage raamitud aken haava või kateetri sisestamiskoha kohale ja kandke side.
4.   Vajutage side oma kohale.
5.   Eemaldage sidemelt paberraam, siludes samal ajal sideme servi.

Kui steriilne pakend on kahjustatud või tahtmatult avatud, visake toode ära, ärge kasutage seda.

Kasutage kasutamiseks oma "marli ja teibi" protokolli.

Märkus. Järgige asutuse juhiseid infektsioonide tõrjeks.

Ettevaatusabinõud
1.   Enne sideme paigaldamist tuleb saavutada kateetri asukoha või haava hemostaas.
2.   Ärge venitage sidet pealekandmise ajal, kuna pinge võib põhjustada nahakahjustusi.
3.   Nahaärrituse vältimiseks ja hea nakkuvuse tagamiseks veenduge, et nahk oleks
      kuiv ning seebijääkide ja kreemita.
4.   Sidet võib nakatunud kohas kasutada ainult tervishoiutöötaja järelevalve all.

Haarake õrnalt servast ja koorige side aeglaselt nahalt karvakasvu suunas.
Vältige nahatraumat, koorides sideme tagasi, mitte tõmmates seda nahalt üles.

Sideme eemaldamine:

Kõlblikkusaja kohta vaadake igale karbile trükitud kõlblikkusaega.
Ärge kasutage, kui aegunud või kui kõlblikkusaeg on puudu või loetamatu. 
Kõrvaldage vastavalt riigi kohalikele seadustele.

Kõlblikkusaeg/käitlemine:

Tarnitakse eraldi pakendatud steriilsete sidemete karpides. 
Toote steriilsus on garanteeritud, välja arvatud juhul, kui üksikut kotikest
kogemata avatakse või kahjustatakse.

Kuidas tarnitakse:

Teatage seadmega seotud tõsisest vahejuhtumist 3M-ile ja kohalikule pädevale asutusele 
(EL) või kohalikule reguleerivale asutusele.
Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma kohaliku 3M esindajaga või võtke meiega
ühendust aadressil 3M.com ja valige oma riik.

Kliendi info:

a Batch code
b Numéro de lot
c Fertigungslosnummer, Charge
d Numero di lotto
e Código de lote
f Lotnummer
g Partikod
h Batchkode
i Batchkode
j Eräkoodi
k Código de lote
l Κωδικός παρτίδας
m Kod partii
n Tételszám
o Číslo šarže
p Číslo šarže
q Številka serije
r Partii number
s Sērijas numurs
t Partijos kodas
u Cod de lot

v Код партии
v Уникальный идентификатор изделия

v   

X Serijski broj
YКод на партида

1 Seri kodu
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a Do not re-use
b Pas de réutilisation
c Nicht wiederverwenden
d No riutilizzo
e No reutilizar
f Geen hergebruik
g Återanvänd inte
h Må ikke genanvendes
i Kun til engangsbruk
j Ei saa käyttää uudelleen
k Não reutilizar
l Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται
m Nie używać powtórnie
n Újrafelhasználásuk tilos
o Nepoužívejte opakovaně
p Žiadne opätovné použitie
q Ne ponovno uporabljati
r Mitte korduskasutada
s Nav paredzēts atkārtotai lietošanai
t Nenaudoti pakartotinai
u A nu se reutiliza

v Не использовать повторноv Уполномоченный представитель в Швейцарии

X Nije za višekratnu uporabu
YДа не се използва повторно

1 Tekrar kullanmayınız

a Does not contain natural rubber latex
b Sans latex de caoutchouc naturel
c Enthält kein Naturkautschuklatex
d Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale   
e No hay látex de caucho natural
f Geen latex van natuurlijk rubber aanwezig
g 

h Indeholder ikke naturgummilatex
i Naturgummilateks er ikke tilstede
j Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia
k Não contém látex de borracha natural
l

m Lateks kauczuku naturalnego nie jest obecny.
Δεν περιέχει φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ

n Nem tartalmaz természetes latexgumit
o Neobsahuje přírodní kaučukový latex
p Neobsahuje kaučuk
q Lateks iz naravnega kavčuka ni prisoten
r Ei sisalda looduslikku kummilateksit
s Nesatur dabisko kaučuka lateksu
t Sudėtyje nėra natūralaus kaučiuko (latekso)
u Nu conține latex din cauciuc natural
X Nema prisutnost prirodnog gumenog lateksa

Не е налице естествен каучуков латексY

v Не содержит натуральный каучуковый латекс
1 Doğal kauçuk lateks içermez

a Manufacturer
b Fabricant
c Hersteller
d Fabbricante
e Fabricante
f Fabrikant
g Tillverkare
h Producent
i Produsent
j Valmistaja
k Fabricante
l Κατασκευαστής
m Producent
n Gyártó
o Výrobce
p Výrobca
q Proizvajalec
r Tootja
s Ražotājs
t Gamintojas
u Producător

v Производитель

X Proizvođač
YПроизводител

1 Üretici

a Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use
b Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi
c Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden und Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
d Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata e consultare le istruzioni per l'uso
e No use el producto si el envase está dañado y consulte las instrucciones de uso
f Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is en gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen
g Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad och konsultera bruksanvisningen
h Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget. Se brugsanvisningen
i Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet, sjekk bruksanvisningen
j Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut. Lue käyttöohjeet
k 

l

m 

n Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült, és olvassa el a használati utasítást
o Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený, a podívejte se do návodu k použití
p Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené a pozrite si návod na použitie
q Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina poškodovana, in preberite navodila za uporabo
r Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud ja lugeda kasutusjuhiseid
s Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts, un iepazīties ar lietošanas instrukciju
t Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė pažeista arba atidaryta, ir vadovaukitės naudojimo instrukcijomis
u Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul este deteriorat și consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare

v Не использовать при повреждении упаковки, см. инструкции по применению v Номер по каталогу

X Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno i pročitajte upute za uporabu
YДа не се използва, ако опаковката е увредена и вижте инструкциите за употреба

1 Ambalajı hasarlı veya açıksa kullanmayın ve kullanım talimatlarına başvurun

a Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use
b Consulter le mode d'emploi ou la version électronique du mode d'emploi.
c Gebrauchsanweisung in Papier- oder elektronischer Form beachten
d Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso o consultare le istruzioni per l'uso elettroniche
e Consulte las instrucciones de uso o las instrucciones de uso electrónicas
f Gebruiksaanwijzing of elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen
g Se bruksanvisningen eller konsultera de elektroniska bruksanvisningarna
h Se brugsanvisningen eller den elektroniske brugsanvisning
i Se bruksanvisningen eller se den elektroniske bruksanvisningen
j Lue käyttöohjeet tai sähköiset käyttöohjeet
k Consultar as Instruções de utilização ou consultar as Instruções de utilização eletrónicas.
l Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης ή ανατρέξτε στις ηλεκτρονικές οδηγίες χρήσης
m Zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania lub z elektroniczną instrukcją użytkowania
n Olvassa el a használati utasítást vagy elektronikus használati utasítást
o Přečtěte si návod k použití nebo elektronický návod k použití
p Prečítajte si návod na použitie alebo elektronický návod na použitie
q Glejte navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za uporabo
r Lugeda kasutusjuhiseid või elektroonilisi kasutusjuhiseid
s Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju vai elektronisko lietošanas instrukciju
t Vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis arba elektroninėmis naudojimo instrukcijomis
u Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare sau consultați instrucțiunile electronice de utilizare

v Обратитесь к инструкции по применению в бумажном или электронном виде

X Pročitajte upute za uporabu ili elektroničke upute za uporabu
YВижте инструкциите за употреба или вижте електронните инструкциите за употреба

1 Kullanım talimatlarına başvurun veya elektronik kullanım talimatlarına başvurun

a Importer
b Importateur
c Importeur 
d Importatore
e Importador
f Importeur
g Importör
h Importør
i Importør
j Maahantuoja
k Importador
l Εισαγωγέας
m Importer
n Importőr
o Dovozce
p Importér
q Uvoznik
r Maaletooja 
s Importētājs
t Importuotojas
u Importator

v Импортер

X Uvoznik
Yвносител

1 İthalatçı

a Swiss Authorised Representative
b Représentant autorisé en Suisse
c Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz
d Rappresentante svizzero autorizzato
e Representante autorizado de Suiza
f Zwitserse gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger
g Schweizisk auktoriserad representant
h Schweizisk autoriseret repræsentant
i Autorisert representant i Sveits
j Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä
k Representante autorizado suíço
l Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος Ελβετίας
m Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Szwajcarii
n Svájci meghatalmazott képviselet
o Švýcarský zplnomocněný zástupce
p Autorizovaný zástupca pre Švajč iarsko
q Pooblaščeni zastopnik v Švici
r Šveitsi volitatud esindaja
s Šveices pilnvarots pārstāvis
t Įgaliotas atstovas Šveicarijoje
u Reprezentant autorizat elvețian
X Ovlašteni predstavnik za Švicarsku
YУпълномощен представител в Швейцария

1 İsviçre Yetkili Temsilcisi

a Use by date
b A utiliser avant
c Verwendbar bis
d Utilizzabile �no al     
e Utilizar antes de la fecha
f Te gebruiken tot
g Bäst före datum
h Anvendes inden
i Utløpsdato
j Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
k Data de validade
l Ημερομηνία λήξης
m Użyć do daty
n Lejárati idő
o Použitelné do
p Použiteľný do
q Uporabno do
r Kõlblikkusaeg
s Izmantojams līdz
t Naudoti iki
u Data limită de utilizare

v Использо-вать до 

X Rok valjanosti
YДа се използва преди

1 Son kullanma tarihi

a Date of manufacture
b Date de fabrication
c Herstellungsdatum
d Data di produzione
e Fecha de fabricación
f Datum van fabricage
g Tillverkningsdatum
h Fremstillingsdato
i Produksjonsdato
j Valmistusajankohta
k Data de Fabrico
l Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
m Data produkcji
n Gyártási időpont
o Datum výroby
p Dátum výroby
q Datum izdelave
r Tootmise kuupäev
s Ražošanas datums
t Gamybos data
u Data de fabricație

v Дата изготовления

X Datum proizvodnje
YДата на производство

1 Üretim Tarihi

a Single sterile barrier system
b Système de barrière stérile simple
c Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem
d Sistema a barriera sterile singola
e Sistema de una sola barrera estéril
f Systeem met enkelvoudige steriele barrière
g Enkelt sterilt barriärssystem
h Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem
i Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem
j Yksinkertainen steriili estojärjestelmä
k Sistema simples de barreira estéril
l Σύστημα φραγμού μονής αποστείρωσης
m System jednej bariery sterylnej
n Szimpla steril védőrendszer
o Jednoduchý sterilní bariérový systém
p Jednovrstvový systém sterilných bariér
q Sistem enojne sterilne bariere
r Ühekordse steriilse tõkkega süsteem
s Vienas sterilās barjeras sistēma
t Vienguba sterilumo apsaugos sistema
u Sistem unic steril tip barieră
X Sustav jednostruke sterilne zaštite
YЕдинична стерилна бариерна система
v Одинарная барьерная система для стерилизации
1 Tek steril bariyer sistemi

a Sterilized using irradiation
b Stérilisé par irradiation
c Strahlensterilisiert
d Sterilizzato con irradiazione
e Esterilizado por radiación
f Gesteriliseerd met bestraling
g Steriliserad med irradiation
h Steriliseret med stråling
i Sterilisert ved hjelp av bestråling
j Steriloitu säteilyttämällä
k Esterilizada por irradiação
l Αποστειρωμένο με ακτινοβολία
m Sterylizowanie metodą radiacyjną
n Sugárzással sterilizálva
o Sterilizováno pomocí ozáření
p Sterilizované pomocou ožiarenia
q Sterilizirano z obsevanjem
r Steriliseeritud kiirgusega
s Sterilizēts, izmantojot apstarošanu
t Sterilizuota švitinimu
u Sterilizat prin iradiere

v Радиационная стерилизация

X Sterilizirano zračenjem
YСтерилизирано чрез облъчване

1 Işınlama kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

a Medical Device
b Dispositif médical
c Medizinprodukt
d Dispositivo medico
e Producto sanitario
f Medisch hulpmiddel
g Medicinsk utrustning
h Medicinsk udstyr
i Medisinsk enhet
j Lääkinnällinen laite
k Aparelho médico
l Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
m Wyrób medyczny
n Orvosi eszköz
o Zdravotnický prostředek
p Zdravotnícka pomôcka
q Medicinski pripomoček
r Meditsiiniseade
s Medicīniska ierīce
t Simbolių paaiškinimas
u Explicarea simbolurilor

v Медицинское изделие

X Medicinski proizvod
YМедицинско устройство

1 Tıbbi Cihaz
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a Explanation of Symbols
b Explication des symboles
c Erklärung der Symbole
d Legenda dei simboli
e Explicación de los simbolos
f Verklaring van symbolen
g Förklaring av symboler
h Symbolforklaring
i Symbolforklaring
j Merkkien selitykset
k Explicação dos Símbolos
l

m Objaśnienie symboli
n A szimbólumok magyarázata

o Vysvětlení symbolů
p Razlaga simbolov
q Razlaga simbolov
r Sümbolite selgitus
s Simbolu skaidrojums
t Simbolių paaiškinimas

v Пояснение символов

u Explicarea simbolurilor
x Objašnjenje simbola
y Обяснение на символите

1 Sembol Açıklamaları

Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consultar as Instruções de utilização.
Να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί, εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη και συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, i zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania

Naturgummi-latex finns ej

  

Identifiant unique des dispositifs
Unique device identifier

Einmalige Produktkennung 
Identificativo unico del dispositivo
Identificador único del producto
Uniek identificatiemiddel van het hulpmiddel
Unik enhetsidentifiering
Unikt enheds-id
Unik enhetsidentifikator
Yksilöllinen laitetunniste
Identificador de dispositivo único
Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό συσκευής
Unikalny identyfikator wyrobu
Egyedi eszközazonosító
Unikátní identifikátor prostředku

Edinstveni identifikator pripomočka

Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius
Unikālais ierīces identifikators
Ainulaadne seadme identifitseerija

Jedinečný identifikátor pomôcky

JIdentificatorul unic al dispozitivului
Element unic de identificare al dispozitivului

Уникален идентификатор на устройството

Benzersiz cihaz kimliği

Catalogue number
Numéro de référence
Artikelnummer
Numero di articolo
Número de referencia
Artikelnummer
Katalognummer
Varenummer
Artikkelnummer
Tuotenumero
Número do catálogo
Αριθμός καταλόγου
Numer katalogowy
Katalógusszám
Katalogové číslo

Kataloška številka

Katalogo numeris
Kataloga numurs
Katalooginumber

Číslo objednávky

Kataloški broj
Număr de catalog

Каталожен номер

Katalog numarası

a 

b 

c 
d 

e 

f 

g 

h 

i 

j 

k 

l

m 

n 

o

p 

q 

r 

s 

t 

u

X 

Y

1 

CE mark
Marque CE
CE-Zeichen
Marchio CE
Marca CE
CE-keurmerk
CE märkning
CE-mærke
CE-merke
CE-merkintä
Marcação CE
Σήμανση CE
Znak CE

Znak CE

CE-jelölés
Značka CE
Označenie CE

Marcajul CE
CE ženklas

CE-märgis 

CE oznaka

CE İşareti

CE знак
Маркировка CE

CE atbilstības zīme
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